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COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

26 A U P \J NI STRf '. ET • HILO. H AWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MATA YOSHI 
Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FlJKE 
Director 

DUANF. KANUHA 
Depury Director 

August 17, 1978 

Mr. Alvin E. Chon g 
P. o. Box 312 
Kamuela, HI 96743 

Dear Mr. Chong: J
) ., 

Special Permit 75 z 44 
Time Extension Request 

Churc h of Jesus Christ of the Latter Day Saints 
_________T_a_x_M_a_.p.__K_e_y_7_-_s_-_3_:_2___ _____ 

Your applicati .on wi l l b e discussed on Tht trsday , August 31, 1978, 
by the Planning Conroission. The me eting will be held in the Con­
ference Room, First Hawaiian Bank, Kailua , Nor th Kona , Hawaii, and 
is scheduled t o beg in at 9:00 a.m. 

The presence of a r epres entati ve will be appreciated in orde r 
that all question s relative t o the request may be cla:: ified. 

A copy of ~1e agenda is enclo sed for your i n fonnation. 

smn 

Enclosure 

cc: State Land Use Commissio n 
/ Land Use Division, DPED 

https://applicati.on
https://STRf'.ET


COPY __P_LA_N_N_1N_G_n_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T_-______c_ou_N_T_Y_o_F_H_A_w_A_1_1__ 

25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

LANO USE CCMM IS~:riN 
, STHE OF HAWAII 

Aua 9 3 21 rH •78 

Augu t 7, 1978 

Mr. Alvin E. Chong 
P . o. Box 312 
Kamuela, HI 96743 

Dear . Mr. Chong: 

Request for Extension of Time 
Speci 1 Permit 75- 224 
TMK: 7-5- 03: 2 

We have received your requ t for time extension to a condi­
tion cf approval of the ubject Special Permit, regarding the 
commencement of construction of th proposed i provement . In 
ord r for us to evaluate your request, we need to know how long 
an extension i being requested. 

Your request will b placed on the Planning Commission ' s 
genda. We will notify you of the time and place when they are 

det rmined. If the Planning Commission finds that an extension 
is warranted, they wills nd favorable reco endation to the 
Stat L nd Use Commia ion which has the authority to approve or 
deny your request. If, on the other h nd, the Planning Com.mis ion 
finds that there is not reason ble cause to grant your reque t , 
they may d ny it. Such denial would be appealable to the Third 
Circuit Court. 

We would appreciate hearing fro you at your earliest 
convenience reqarding the length of the time xtension being request d . 
We will not place your request on the Planning Commission ' ag nda 
until we hear from you . 

In the meantime , pleue contact Ilima Piianaia or Keith Kato 
of our department at 961- 8288. 

Sincerely, 

IP:ak 
cc: State Land Use Commission 



COpy __P_L_A _N_N_1_N_a_n_ E_ P_A_R_T_M_ E _N_T _______c_ou_ N_T_Y _o_F_H_A_w_A_1_1__ 

2 5 AUPUN I STREE T HILO, HAWAII 96720 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

July 17, 1978 

Mr. Henry A. Y. AhSam 
P.O. Box 263 
Kapaau, HI 96755 

Dear Mr. AhSam: 

Special Permit No. 75-224 
Establishment of a Church 
TMK: 7-5-03: 2 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of July 3, 1978, 
regarding the above-mentioned Special Permit. 

As you are aware, the State Land Use Commission (SLUC) 
approved the Special Pe~it on December 5, 1975, subject to 
several conditions. Condition No. l stated that "Construction 
of the chapel commence within one (1) yearffrom the date of 
approval of the Special Permit and be completed within two (2) 
years thereafter.• 

As a result of a request filed by Mr. Lester Hawthorne, on 
June 13, 1977, the SLUC approved a time extension to Condition 
No. 1 until June 5, 1978, which has since expired. 

Per letter dated May 18, 1978, we were informed by the 
Executive Officer of the SLUC that that body will not approve 
requests for time extension which are filed after the stipulated 
commencement or expiration dates. Enclosed for your information 
is a copy of that letter. 

However, since you have already filed a formal request for 
the extension of the time condition, may we present you with the 
following alternatives. The first alternative would be to forward 
your present request to the County Planning Commission for its 
consideration. Should the Planning Commission recommend approval 
of your request, it will then be forwarded to the SLUC for approval. 
Based on its letter, however, the SLUC would have to deny your 
request. Therefore, since the resultant action would be the denial 
of your extension request by the SLUC, another alternative would 



Mr. Henry A. Y. AhSam -2- July 17, 1978 

be for you to submit a new Special Permit application, and at the 
same time, request that the original permit be nullified. Upon 
receipt of the new application, the Planning Commission will con­
duct a public hearing on this request within a period of not less 
than thirty (30) nor more than one hundred twenty (120) days from 
the receipt of the application. The Planning Commission will 
then act on the application not earlier than fifteen (15) days 
after the public hearing but within a reasonable time thereafter. 
Should the Planning Commission recommend favorably on the request,
it will be forwarded to the State Land Use Commission for final 
action. 

The Planning Commission may deny the request if it deems 
that the proposed use does not meet with the special permit 
guidelines. In such a circumstance, its decision will be con­
sidered final. However, in accordance with the provisions of 
Chapter 205-6, Hawaii Revised Statutas, a Planning Commission 
denial may be appealed to the circuit court of the circuit in 
which the land is situated, in this case, the Third Circuit 
Court. 

Enclosed for your information are copies of the application 
form and Special Permit procedures. 

We would appreciate hearing from you within fifteen (15) 
days of receipt of this letter as to the route you intend to 
proceed with. If no woz·d is received within that period, we will 
assume that you intend to proceed with the time extension and 
will process such. 

For your information, we have requested a meeting with the 
SLUC to discuss the subse1uent procedural requirements for time 
extensions fil e d after the commencement or expiration date as 
a result of its present position. We will inform you of the out­
come of that meeting. Should you have any questions in the mean­
time, please feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

cS\ 
SIDNEY FUKE 
Director 

NH:gs 
Enclosures 

cc: State Land Use Commission 
Planning Commission 
Corporation Counsel 







STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Senate Conference Room No. 6 
2nd Floor, State Capitol 

Honolulu, Hawaii 
IJ-()frow/ 
Ocfob~ /31 11/77 

June 13, 1977 - 10:30 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Eddie Tangen, Chairman 
Stanley Sakahashi, Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Charles Duke 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsuo Oura 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

COMMISSIONER ABSENT: Colette Machado 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Michael Marsh, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter 

Cassie Uyekubo, Court Reporter 

ACTION 

SP71-118.,.. AMERON HC&D 
SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW A TIME EXTENSION TO CONTINUE OPERATION OF 
A CONCRETE BATCHING PLANT AT HONOKOWAI, LAHAINA, MAUI 

Mr. Gordan Furutani identified the parcel and described the 
surrounding uses, and read the conditions imposed by the County 
Planning Department in recommending approval of the extension 
request. 

It was the consensus of the Commission that any further 
extension ,i request of the Special Permit for a period not to ex­
ceed June 5, 1981 could be handled at the County level; however 
any extension beyond June 5, 1981 will be subject to the review 
of the Land Use Commission. 

It was moved by Commissioner Duke to approve the extension 
request, subject to all of the conditions imposed by the Maui 
Planning Commission, and that any extension request beyond June 5, 
1981 be subject also to the approval of the Land Use Commission. 
The motion was seconded by Commissioner Whitesell and unanimously 
carried. 



) SP75-224 - THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS 
REQUEST TO ALLOW AN EXTENSION OF TIME CONDITION FOR THE CON­
STRUCTION OF A CHURCH AT NORTH KONA, HAWAII 

Mr. Yasui, staff planner, summarized the request by the peti­
tioner and located the parcel on the various maps. 

Commissioner Duke moved to grant the extension request, sub­
ject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. The motion was seconded by Vice Chairman Sakahashi 
and unanimously carried. 

A recess was called at 10:53 a.m., and the meeting resumed 
at 11:12 a.m. 

********** 

11:12 a.m. 

ACTION 

A76-421 - WEST BEACH DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

In the matter of the boundary amendment petition by West 
Beach Development Corporation, Docket A76-421, on which hearings 
were held on April 12 and 13, 1977, the Commission discussed the 
following documents which had been previously distributed to the 
Commission members, prior to taking action on the petition: 

1 . Petitioner's Proposed Findings of Facts and Conclu­
sions of Law 

2. Department of General Planning's Response to Petitioner's 
Proposed Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Order 

3. DPED's Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law; 
Response to Petitioner's Proposed Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law and Decision and Order 

4. Ewa Beach Alii's Athletic Clu~s Objections to Petitioner's 
·Proposed Findings of Fact5 and Conclusions of Law 

5. Ewa Beach Alii's Athletic Club's Proposed Findings of 
Facts and Conclusions of Law 

Miss Jane Howell, Deputy Corporation Counsel, representing 
the City Department of General Pla11ning, objected to the late 
submittal of the Proposed Decisions, Objections, etc. from DPED 
and the Ewa Beach Aliis and requested a deferral of the action 
meeting until the parties have had sufficient opportunity to 
review and comment on the documents. 

-2-



STAT~ OP H}HlAI I 
LA ND USE COM.M I SSION 

VOTI: RECORD 

SP75-224 - THE CHURCH OF JESUS 
CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTSITEM 
Senate Conf . Rm . No. 6 

PLACE 2nd Floor, Stat e Capi t ol 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

NAME 

WHITESELL, CAROL 

....... ---- - -.... _.. _........ ---- ........... ~-~, __ ....., .............. .... ... ........ 

OURA, MITSUO 

DUK E, CHARLESM 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI 

SAK~HASHI, STANLEYs 

CARRAS, JAME S 

YANAI, EDWA RD 

TANGEN, EDDIE 

Comme nts: 

YE S 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

DA 'r E __....c_J_u_n_e_ 1_3_,,___1_9_7_7______ 

TI ME___l_0_: _3_0_ a_._m_.________ 

NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

,' 

I move that we approve t he time extension request , subject 
to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

Land Use 

Staff 

Commission June 13, 
10:30 a.m. 

1977 

SUBJECT: Extension of Time Condition, SP75-224 - The Church 
of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints 

The petitioner, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter­
Day Saints, is requesting an extension of the time condition 
included in Special Permit (SP75-224) which was granted by the 
State Land Use Commission on December 5, 1975. 

The Special Permit was approved to allow construction 
of a church within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 
The subject property encompasses seven (7) acres and is located 
adjacent to and immediately mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision, 
approximately 750 feet east of the Kalani Road and Lamaokeola 
Street intersection, Keopu 3rd, North Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 
7-5-3: 2 Lot B. 

Condition No. 1 of the Special Permit states: "That 
construction of the chapel commence within one (1) year from the 
date of approval of the Special Permit and be completed within 
two (2) years thereafter". 

Since the permit was granted on December 5, 1975, 
construction was to have commenced on December 5, 1976. 

The letter requesting an 18-month time extension until 
June 5, 1978 was dated March 24, 1977. 

It was determined by the Hawaii County Planning Depart­
ment that: "Since the Permit was not officially nullified by the 
Planning Commission and the State Land Use Commission, even if the 
performance condition has not been met, a time extension request 
at this particular time is in order". 

In support of his request, the petitioner has, in part, 
stated the following: 

"When the above property (TMK 7-5-3: 2 Lot B) was 
purchased by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter­
Day Saints (Mormons), it was cleared so the 
surveyors could go in and set all corner markers. 

"At the time of purchase, the church members in Kona 
Hawaii Stake began a program to raise their share of 



the total price of the property. In April 1976 this 
amount was sent to Church Headquarters in Salt Lake 
City, Utah, which allowed us to begin the design and 
plans for the new chapel. The plans for the building 
are underway at this time and it is our sincere hope 
that we will be able to commence construction of the 
building early in the fall of 1977. 

"The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints would 
like to request an extension of 18 months on the Special 
Permit to build a church ... 

"The construction plans are in the process of being 
drawn now. On completion, we must receive approval of 
the Church Building Department in Salt Lake City, before 
we can start construction. 

"We therefore feel that the extension should be at least 
18 months." 

At the time the Special Permit was approved, HPM 
Development Corporation was the owner of the subject property and 
thus submitted the application in behalf of the church. However, 
since that time title to the land transferred to the church. 
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints thus requested 
that the Special Permit be transferred to them. This request was 
granted by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 

At the public hearing held by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission on April 28, 1977, the only person to testify was the 
applicant. 

On April 28, 1977, the Hawaii County Planning Commission 
voted to recommend approval of the time extension request to the 
Land Use Commission. The Planning Commission also acted to amend 
the name of the petition on SP75-224 from HPM Development Corpora­
tion to The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints. 

The Planning Commission's action was subject to the 
condition that all other applicable conditions as stated in the 
Special Permit be complied with. Should the conditions not be met, 
the Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

The remaining three conditions originally imposed on 
this Special Permit include: 

"2. That occupancy of the proposed building shall not 
be granted until final subdivision approval has 
been given to Subdivision No. 75-124, which is for 
the Kalani Street extension. 

"3. That a landscaping buffer shall be established 
along the Kuakini Wall side of the property for 
the purpose of screening the proposed use from 

-2-



existing residential uses. This buffer shall be 
incorporated into plans submitted for Plan Approval 
and shall be approved by the Planning Director. 

"4. That all other applicable rules and regulations, 
including the Plan Approval process, shall be complied 
with." 

-3-
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

May 27, 1977 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke : 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission me eting and the 
Agenda for the Me eting. 

Ple ase note that petition 

SP75-224 - The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints Extension 
Request 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very trsly---yours, f 

. _ -7 _; ,· --;·---J - -.-_-----/ · . , ~.·./'---
.· .· /---L-......L - · I -" 

(_ .. . I . 
/ 

/ 
I 
' GORDAN /FURUTANI 

1 / Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

May 27, 1977 

Mr. Lester c. Hawthorne 
Chairman Church Building Committee 
P. o. Box 2227 

· Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740 

Dear Mr. Hawthorne: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP75-224 The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints Extension Request 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly--y-q_:urs, 
1 ,,- ~ . , I .-/\__

// 7 ,✓ .1,... /----· '--r I 

- - . L- I '- ,
i L -f / 

/ / GORDAN t~ URUTANI 
/ Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME, & PLACE 

June 13, 1977 - 10:30 a.m. 
Senate Conference Room No. 6 

2nd Floor, state Capitol 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

I. ACTION 

1. SP71-118 - Ameron HC&D (formerly Concrete Industries - Maui) 
To allow a time extension to continue operation of a 
concrete batching plant on approximately 1 acre of land 
situated within the state Land Use Agricultural District 
at Honokowai, Lahaina, Maui. 

2. SP75-224 - The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints 
(formerly HPM Development Corporation) 

To allow an extenstion of the time condition to allow 
construction of a church within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District on approximately 7 acres of land 
situated in North Kona, Hawaii. 

3. A76-421 - West Beach Development Corporation 
To reclassify approximately 830 acres in the Agricultural 
District into the Urban District at Honouliuli, Ewa, Oahu, 
for hotel, marina, golf course, residential and commercial 
uses. 

II. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes• 
2. Meeting Schedule 

5/27/77 - A COPY OF THIS AGENDA WAS MAILED TO ALL PERSONS AND ORGANIZATIONS 
ON THE ATTACHED MAILING LISTS: 

1. ALL ISLANDS 2. MAUI 3. HAWAII 4. OAHU 



f' :, , LANO USE COM~·'IS ~:IJN 
SH.TE OF HAW/i.11 . 

PLANNING DEPAR'rME,tifrj 9 !SB ~· , '77 
815 AUPUNI 8TRBBT • HILO, HAW,\JI N780 HIIIDT T. MATAYOSHIt.,.:::,.::~:~:;u:···•; '.::.::·-::: ...,.. 

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

May 3, 1977 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
190 South King Stre~t, Suite 1795 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Extension of Time Condition 
Petitioner: The Church of Jesus Christ 
of Latter-Day · saints 
Tax Map Key 7~5-03:2, Lot B 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of April 28, 1977 
considered the above request for an extension of the time condition 
stipulated in the special permit which was granted to HPM Develop­
ment Corporation by the Land Use Commission on December 5, 1975. 

The Commission voted to amend the name of petitioner fr om HPM 
Development Corporation to The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day 
Saints, and to recommend the time . extension until June 5, 1978, to 
commence construction of the chapel. The ·construction plans are 
presently being drawn, and upon completion, they would still have 
to be reviewed by the Church Building Department in Salt Lake City, 
Utah, headquarters of the church. Additional time would be needed 
to have the construction plans completed, and reviewed and approved 
by the church's main office. It is therefore determined that the 
requested time extension is justified. 

It is further recommended that the request is subject to the 
condition that all other applicable conditions as stated in the 
Special Permit be complied with. Should the conditions not be met, 
the Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

Sincerely, 

Chairman, Pl Commission 
lat:lgv 
cc Mr. Lester Hawthorne Corporation Counsel 

Mr. Robert Fujimoto DPED, Land Use Division 

• ) 'LORRA JITCHAKU 

https://HAW/i.11


EXHIBITS FOR TIME EXTENSION - THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF 
LATTER-DAY SAINTS 

A. Petitioner's letter {3/24/77) 

B. Departmental acknowledgement letter {4/1/77) 

c. Letter to petitioner {4/12/) 

D. Letter from petitioner {4/26/77) 

E. Letter to petitioner {4/27/77) 

F. Staff background 

G. Staff recommendation 

H. Voting sheet 

I. Minutes (4/28/77) 



THE CHUHCH Cff JESUS CJIHIST CH'' LAT'l'EH-DAY SAli\"TS 

March 24th, 1977 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney Fuke, 
Hawaii County Deputy Planning Director 

SUBJECT: Request for Renewal of Special Permit to Build 
a C h u r c h a t TMK _2._ - ;:i-- V3 - .,2 b Ka i l u a - Ko n a , Haw a i i . 

When the above property was purchased by The Church of 
Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints (Mormons), it was cleared 
so the surveyors could go in and set all corner markers. 

At the time of purchase the church members in Kona 
Hawaii Stake began a program to raise their share of the 
total price of the property. In April 1976 this amount was 
sent to Church Headquart~rs in Salt Lake City, Utah, which 
allowed us to begin the design and plans for the new chapel. 
The plans for the building are underway at this time and it 
is our sincere hope that we will be able to commence construc­
tion of the building early in the fall of 1977. 

We hereby request that you make application for renewal 
of this permit from the Land Use Commission. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Your 
continued cooperation in our behalf is _appreciated. 

S i n c e r ~-}5? yo u rs ,

/ ' / ----)·_ 

/A2J~J 
~ter C. Hawthorne', 

Chairman Church BuildJg Committee 
P. 0. Box 2227 
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 9~ 40 
Phone: 329-2966 or 322-2343 



April 1, 1977 

Mr . ~ester Hawthor ne , Chairman 
Church Building Committee 
P . o. nox 2227 
Kailua - Kona , HI 9674 0 

Dear .Mr . Hawthorne: 

Re : HPM DP-ve lopment Corporation 
Special Pe:nni t 75-2 24 
Establishment of a Latter-Day Saints Church 
'l'MK : 7-5-03: 2-B 

'l'his is to acknowledge receipt of your l etter of March 2 4 , 
1977, requesting that the above-described Special Permi t granted 
by the State Land Use Corr.mission on December 5, 1975, be renewed. 

Please be informed that since the Pe r mit was not o ff icially 
nullified by the Planninq Commiss ion and the State Lan.d Use Com­
mission, a time extension request to commence construction o f the 
proposed church would be in order. l!..s such , your request will be 
processed for an extension to the time condition as stipu],ated 
within the Permit . 

Your request will be forwarded to the County Pl anning Comnd.s­
sion for considera tion. Should the Plnnning Corr.mission recor:1r1end 
favorably on the request , it will then be f o rwarded to the State 
Land Use Commission for final action. 

In the meantime, please advise us as to the length o f time 
for your extension reauGst. J.lso, HP:,1 Development Corporation was 
the original petitioner for this Special Permit request. Please 
inform u s as to that corporntion ' s presen t role reqardinq the pro­
posed project. Was the Permit transferred to the Church? If it 
was, to whom was the transfer made? Submission of the requested 
inf ormation within two weeks would be appreciated . 



Mr. Lester Hawthorne 
Page 2 
April 1, 1977 

Should you have any queotions in the meanti!':le, please feel 
free to contact Norman Hayashi or Ilima Piianaia of this office at 
961-828 8. 

Sincerely, 

NH:sb 

cc: Mr. Robert Fujimoto 
SLUC 



April 12, 1977 

Mr . Lester Hawthorne , Chairman 
Church Build ing ·Committee 
P . o. Box 2227 
Kai lu a - Kona , III 96740 

Dear l·lr . Hawthorne : 

Extension o f Time Condition 
Special Permit .do . 75 - 224 ( LUC 3 3 2) 
Petitioner : The Church of Jesus Christ 

o f Lat t er- Oay Saints 
Tax Map Key 7-5-03 : 2 Lot B 

This is t o inform 1ou t ha t your r equest f or an extension of t he 
time cond ition s tipu lated with in the 5peci al Permit granted by th e 
State Land Us e Commission \vill be discussed on Thursday , ,lpril 28 , 
1977 by the P l an~ing Co~mission. The meeting rill be held at ~gt . Yano 
Memorial Ela ll, Captain Cook , South Kona , Hawaii , and is sch edu l ed 
to b egin at 2 : 30 p . ra •• 

Th e presence o f a representative will be apprec iat ed .i n order 
that a ll q u es tions relative t o the r equest muy be c lari f i ed . 

A·. copy o f the agenda is enclosed f or your information 

Sidney Fuke 
Acting Dir ec tor 

lat:lgv 

Enclosure 

cc Mr . Robert Fujimoto 
State Land Use Commi s sion 
DPED , Land Use Divisi on 

APR l 5 1977 
..... 
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TUE CHU H. CH O F JESUS CHHIST OF L\.TTER-DAY S AINTS 

liO:\' ,\ 11.\\\'AII ST..\IO: 

26 April 1977 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Acting Director 
Planning Department 
COUNTY OF HAvJA I I 
25 Aupuni St. 
Hilo, Hi. 96720 

RE: Extension of permit t o build a church on 
Permit #75-224 (LUC 332) 
Tax Map Key 7 - 5 - 03:2 Lot B 

ATTN~ Mr. Norman Hiyashi 

Gentlemen: 

The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints would like to request 
an extension of 18 months on the special permit to build a church on above 
described property. 

The construction plans are in the process of being drawn now. On 
completion, we must receive approval of the Church Building Department in Salt 
Lake City, before we can start construction. 

We therefore feel that the extension s~.9_y)d be at least 18 month~. 

s1)2~.er{Y,· /
'/'/J4L,,•¼,- th~< 

s Hawthorne · 
,ia Stake President ) . 

LH:ch 



April 27, 1977 

Mr. Les Hawthorne 
Kona State President 
LDS Church 
P . o. Box 2227 
Kailua-Kona, HI 9674 0 

Dear Mr . Hawthorne: 

Special P~rmit 75-224 
Establishment of Churc h - Time Extension 
Tax Map Key 7-5-03:2 Lot B 

Thank you for your letter of April 26, 1977 which provides us 
with additional information regarding the above describ ed request 
f or a time extension. This information will be made a part o f the 
official record and will be presented to the Planning Commission. 

Should y ou have any questi ons in the meantime , please feel 
free to contact Norman Hayashi or Ilirna Piianaia of this office 
at 961-8288 . 

Sincerely, 

~~\'~ 
Sidney Puke 
Acting Director 

NH: lgv 

E 

.APR 2 8 1977 



,' 

TIME EXTENSION : THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS 
KONA HAWAII STAKE (HPM DEVELOPMENT CORP.) 

The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Da y Saints, Kona Hawaii 

Stake, is requ esting a time ext ension to a Special Permit (SP 75-224) 

which was granted to HPM Development Corporation for the construction 

of a church within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The pro­

perty involved, consisting of 7+ acres, is located ad jacent to and 

immediately mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivisi on, approximately 750 feet 

east o f the Kalani Str e et-Lamaok e ola Street Intersection, Keop u 3rd, 

North Kona, (:'MK : 7-5-03: 2, Lot B). 

At the time of initial approval o f the Special Permit, HPM Develop­

ment Corp. was the owne r of the subject property ; thus , they submitted 

the application in behalf o f the church. Since that time, however, 

~ titl e of the land has been transferred to the church. As such, The 

Church of J esus Christ of Latter-Day Sai n ts is requesting that the 

Permit be trans ferred to them. 

Cond i tion No. 1 of the Special Permit states 11 That construction 

o f the chapel commenc e withi n on e ( 1) year fr om the date of approval 

of the Special Permit a nd b e completed within two (2) years thereafter." 

The Pe r mi t was g ran t ed on Dec ember 5, 1975 ; thus, the commenc ement 

date was on Decemb er 5 , 1976. Procedurally , prior to the expiration 

dat e , the Planni ng Depar t ment does inform the petitioner that the 

expirati on da te is n e aring . In this particular case, however, the 

department inadv ert ently fail ed to notify the petitioner of the ex­

piration d a t e of the p erformanc e condition relating to construction of 

the cha p e l. 



Time Extension 
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints 
Page 2 

Sinc e the Permit was not officially nullified by the Planning 

Commission and the State Land Use Commission, even if the performance 

condition has not been met, a time extension request at this particular 

time is in order. 

The letter requesting the extension was dated March 24, 1977. 

An 18-month time extensi on until June 5, 1978 is being requested. The 

petitioner has stated t hat the construction plans are in the process 

of being drawn. On completion, the plans must still be approved by the 

Church Building Department in Salt Lake City prior to construction. 

In requesting the time extension, the petitioner has further stated the 

following: 

(READ HAWTHORNE'S 3/24 LETTER) 



RECOMMENDATION: THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS 
KONA HAWAI I STAKE (HPM DEVELOPMENT CORP .) 

Staff is recommending that the requested time extension until 

June 5, 1978, to commenc e construction of the chapel be given favorable 

consideration. It is felt that the petitioner has been sincere in its 

efforts of complying with the construction performance condition. 

The construction plans are presently being drawn, and upon completion, 

they would still have to b e revi ewed by the Church Building Department 

in Sa lt Lake City, Utah, headquar t e r s of the church. Additional time 

would b e n eed ed t o have the constr uction pla ns complete~ and reviewed 

and app roved b y the chur ch's main office . It is therefore determined 

that the r equ es t ed. time extension i s justifi ed. 

It is futh er r ecommended that the requ est be giv en fav orable con­

sidera tion subj e c t to th e c ondition that all other applicable conditions 

as stated in th e Sp ecial Permit be complied with. Should the conditions 

not b e me t , the Special P ermit may be de emed null and void. 

EXBI Bi l G 
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RECORD OF VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

Date .Apr i 1 2 8 , 19 7 7 

Petitioner THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS - Special 
Permit, ~ime extension req. 

Preliminary hearing Public hearing / Request 

ACTION: Approve 

Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Other: 1ra-vv?f.e-v -s? -+- J-; n...-t, :?½f. 

Commissioners Aye No Absent Abstain 

I 

ASAI, Scott H. ✓ 

FUJIMOTO, Shigeru ✓ 

HANLEY, J. Walsh ✓ 

MARTIN, Arthur w. ✓ 

MIELCKE, William F. Mo~ / 
MURAKAMI, Haruo Sc(_efY'cltd ✓ 
PARIS, William Jr. ✓ 
SAKAMOTO, Charles / 
JITCHAKU, Lorraine R. / . . . 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
April 28, 1977 

The Planning Commission met ih regular session at 2:32 p.m. in the Meeting 
Room of the Sgt. Rodney J. T. Yano Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, South Kona 
with Chairman Jitchaku presiding. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Scott H. Asai 
Shigeru Fujimoto 
J. Walsh Hanley 
Arthur W. Martin 
William F. Mielcke 
Haruo Murakami 

•william J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Puke, Acting Planning Director 
Norman K. Hayashi, Planner 
Ilima A. Piianaia, Planner 

Stephen G. Bess, Acting Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and about 20 people in attendance at 2:00 p.m., about 40 people 
at 3:30 p.m. and about 50 people at 7:00 p.m. 

EXH-BIT J: 
MINUTES Minutes of April 14, 1977 were approved as circu-

lated, subject to the correction on page five, 
third paragraph, to read "four" noes instead of five and also to indicate that 
Commissioner Mielcke was present at the Laupahoehoe hearing. 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

LAND USE COMMISSION Request for a 'time extension to a Special Permit 
SPECIAL PERMIT · (sP 75-224) which was granted to HPM Development 
TIME EXTENSION Corporation by the State Land Use Commission for 
HPM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION the construction of a church within the State 

✓ (THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST Land Use Agricultural District. The property 
OF THE LATTER-DAY SAINTS) involved, consisting of 7+ acres, is located 

KEOPU, NORTH KONA adjacent to and immediately mauka of the Lono-
Kona Subdivision, approximately 750 feet east of 

the Kalani Road and Lamaokeola St~eet intersection, Keopu 3rd, North Kena, TMK: 
7-5-03:2 Lot B. 

Staff presented background information and recommended favorable consideration 
to the time extension until June 5, 1978 based on the findings and witr. the 
conditions, on file. · 



Bishop Kenneth Wheeler of The Church of Jesus Christ of the Latter-Day Saints 
stated that they have contracted the firm of Wimberly, Whisenand, Allison, Tong 
and Goo Architects to do the design plans. They are hoping to complete the 
floor plan and the construction plans within the next few months but they must 
receive approval from the Church Building Department in Salt Lake City, Utah, 
therefore, some delay is anticipated. He indicated that they are unable to 
predict the definite date but mentioned that they will begin construction in 
a few months. He stated that 18 months should give them enough time. 

Mr. Mielcke moved to amend the name of the petitioner from HPM Development Cor­
poration to The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, and to recommend 
a time extension until June 5, 1978 to commence construction of the chapel for 
the reasons and with conditions as outlined by the staff; seconded by 
Mr. Murakami; carried unanimously. 

PRELIMINARY HEARING Variance request to allow a 14-foot wide pave­
VARIANCE ment in lieu of the required twenty (20) feet 
WILLIAM BRILHANTE for a proposed 3-lot subdivision. The property 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH HILO involved is located along the south side of 

Ainaola Drive, approximately 1,000 feet mauka 
of the Ainaola Drive-Waikane Road intersection, Waiakea-Uka, South Hilo, TMK: 
2-4-07: 55 • . 

Staff announced that the petitioner had requested that this item be withdrawn 
from the agenda. 

PRELIMINARY HEARING Variance request to allow the waiving of the 
VARIANCE 20-foot wide pavement requirement for a proposed 
JON GIFFIN/MELVIN HEWETT 2-lot subdivision. The properties involved are 
AHUALOA, HAMAKUA located along the south side of a 50-foot wide 

Homestead Road, approximately 3.3 miles mauka of 
Honokaa Town, Ahualoa Homesteads, Hamakua, TMK: 4-5-11:3 and 11. 

Staff presented background information and recommended that the request be 
denied based on the findings, on file; however, staff was agreeable to a vari­
ance request to allow the provision of a 14-foot wide oil-treated surface 
which would be able to accommodate for two-way vehicular traffic, subject to 
restrictions, on file, for future resubdivision. · 

Mr. Jon Giffin pointed out tha~ there are no other paved roads in the area and 
essentially all the existing dirt roads are accessible by 4-wheel drive vehi­
cles. He agreed that the staff's proposal for a 14-foot wide oil-treated road 
would be of some relief from the 20~foot pavement requirement. He stated that 
the land is presently used for cattle grazing, and that sometime in the future, 
a weekend cabin will be built. 

Mr. Melvin Hewett mentioned that if they were to dedicate the roadway, they 
will pave it to County standards. However, as long as it is in private owner­
ship, they would like to keep it in gravel. He stated that they both have 
homes in the Waimea area. He added that they have planted 300 trees on two 
sides of the property along the border for a buffer and have put in citrus and 
avocado trees. He then requested an opportunity to discuss the proposal of 
the oil base roadway further with Mr. Giffin before action is taken on their-request. 

RECESSED & RECONVENED Ch~irman declared a short recess at 3:20 p.m. 
and the meeting was reconvened at 3:27 p.m. 
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on December 5, 1975, the 
Commission voted to approve a Special Permit to HPM 
Development Corporation (SP?S-224) for the establish­
ment of a Latter Day Saints church within the State 
Land Use Agric ltural District, located at North 
Kena, Hawaii, identifieo as Tax Map Key 7-5-03; portion 
of 2; subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii 
County Planning Commission. 

PY of. 

Develc, 
ave Laxso 
epartme 
roperty 

X Map 



5 

STZ\TE OF I-11\WA I I 
LAND USE CO!vlMIS S ION 

VOTE RECORD 

ITEMSP75-224 - HPM -DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

PLACE DOE Board Room #404 TIM.E__~l~:~3~0~ P~•m:.:..:.:..•-------
Honolulu, Hawaii 

ABSrrA I N NAME NO ABSENTYES 

YANAI, EDWARD ✓ 

✓CARRAS, JAMES 

DUKE, CHARLES v 

WHITESELL, CAROL ✓ 

SAKAI-mSHI, STANLEY ✓ 

OURA, MITSUO ✓ 

YAMAMURA, TA..~JI ✓ 

_..._ MACHADO, COLETTE 

TANGEN, EDDI E ✓ 

/f1 

Comme n ts : 

I move that we approve the Special Permit subject to 

the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 

Commission. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

December 5, 1975 - 1:30 p.m. 

DOE Board Room #404 
Queen Liliuokalani Building 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Eddie Tangen, Chairman 
Stanley Sakahashi, Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Charles Duke 
.Mitsuo Oura 
carol vthi tesell 
Tanj i Yamamura 
Edward Yanai 

COMMISSIONER ABSENT : Colette Machado 

STAFF PRESENT : Ah Sung Leong , Acting Executive Officer 
Gordan Furutani, Planner 
Michael Mar sh, Deputy Attorney General 
Benjamin Matsubar a, Consultant 
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter 

Ray Russe ll, Court Reporter 

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman. 

Mr . Leong , Acting Executive Officer, requested the Commission's 
permission to add two items to the agenda for consideration. He 
elaborated that one item related to the hiring of a consulant to 
assist the Commission in the administration and implementation of 
Act 193; and the other concerned the boundary change petitions 
pending before the Land Use Commission which wo uld fall under the 
procedures contained in the newly adopted Rules and Regulations. 

Commissioner Duke moved to add the two items to the agenda , 
which wa s seconded by Cbmrn i 'ss i"oner Yarnamura and unanimously carried. 

Chairman Tangen announced that a ques tion had been raised by 
some of the people present today on one of the items on the agend a 



The ensuing discussion revolved around actual progress on 
the development since the last extension request, the availability 
of funding for the project, etc . 

It was moved by Vice Chairman Sakahashi and seconded by 
Commissioner Duke that the extension request be approved as 
recommended by the Hawaii County Planning Commission . The Commisioners 
were polled as follows : 

Ayes: Commissioners Yamamura, sakahashi , Oura, Duke, 
Chairman Tangen 

Nays: Commissioners Carras, Yanai, Whitesell 

Absent: Commissioner Machado 

The motion was carried. 

JREQUEST BY HPM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (SP75-224) TO ESTABLISH A 
CHURCH AT KEOPU 3RD, N. KONA, HAWAII 

Mr. Gordan Furutani, Planner, read the staff me mo concerning 
the subject Special Permit (see copy on file). 

In response to a question by Commissioner Oura, Mr. Furutani 
advised that the proposed church will include a worship hall with 
a seating capacity for 350 p e ople, a cultural hall, cla ssrooms, 
bishop's and president's houses. 

Commissioner Oura moved to approve the Special Permit, subject 
to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission, 
which was seconded by Commissioner Duke and un a nimously carried. 

REQUEST BY NOBUE OKADA (SP-75-225) TO ESTABLISH A VEGE TABLE PROCESSING 
PLANT AT LALAMILO, S . KOHALA, HAWAII 

The staff memo on the subject Special Permit wa s presented by 
Mr. Le ong (see copy of report on file). 

The motion by Commissioner Our a to appr ove the Special Permit 
subject to the conditions i mposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Comm ission was seconded by Commissioner Carras a nd un animously carried. 

REQUEST BY NICHOLS & PAMELA BECK (SP75-226) TO ESTABLISH A RECREATIONAL 
AND OUTDOOR EDUCATIONAL CAMP AT HANALEI, KAUAI 

Following the presentation of the staff memo (copy on file) by 
Mr. Leong, it was moved by Vice Chairman sakahashi and seconded by 
Commission Oura that the Special Permit be approved, subject to the 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission December 5, 1975 
1:30 p.m. 

FROM: staff 

SUBJECT: SP75-224 - HPM Development Corporation 

The Hawaii County Planning Commission has transmitted 
a special Use Permit request for the establishment of a LDS 
(Latter Day Saints) church on approximately 7.0 acres of lanq 
situated within the Agricultural District. The area in question is 
located adjacent to and immediately mauka of the Lono-Kona Sub­
division, approximately 750 feet east of the Kalani street and 
Lamaokeola Street intersection in Keopu 3rd, North Kona (TMK: 7-5-03 
portion of 2). 

The proposed church will include a worship hall with a 
seating capacity of 350 people, a cultural hall, classrooms, Bishop's 
office and President's office. Access to the church site will be 
via an extension of Kalani Street, to be developed by the church at 
their expense, and dedicated to the County. 

The proposed extension of Kalani street will require 
breaking a portion of the Great Wall of Kuakini, which borders the 
west side of the subject property. This wall was built by Governor 
Kuakini, second Governor of the Island, for the purpose of fenc'ng 
cattle. Aside from the wall, there are no known historic or 
geologically significant features of the property. 

Presently, there are no structures situated on the parcel. 
The land is currently being used for grazing. Surrounding land uses 
include the adjacent Lono-Kona Subdivision and other pastoral lands. 

The General Plan Land Use Pattern Alloc tion Guide Map 
designates this area as Orchards and Alternate Urban Expansion. 
The County's zoning designation is Unplanned. The County zonin~ code 
allows churches, as conditionally permitted uses, in all zones, 
except Industrial and Open districts. 

The subject site has soils which are of the Punaluu 
extremely rocky peat series with a slope of 6 to 20 percent. Ro9k 



• 

outcrops occupy 40 to 50 percen-t of the surface. The surface layer 
is about 4 inches thick and is underlined with Pahoehoe lava bed­
rock. This soil is rapidly permeable, runoff is slow, and the 
erosion hazard is slight. This soil is used for pasture and has· a 
Capability class of VII. Class VII soils have very severe limitations 
that make them unsuited to cultivation and that restrict their use 
largely to pasture or rarlge, woodland, or wildlife. Rainfall in the 
area is generally 30 to 40 inches annually. 

In support of the request the applicant has stated the 
following: 

"The proposed church site lies makai of the Kaahumanu 
Highway ex tension route and mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision. The 
property is not well-suited for agriculture and with the completion 
of the Kaahumanu Highway extension will be divided from the remaining 
agricultural property by a major highway. The present use is for 
pasture purposes, which use will be difficult and uneconomical to 
continue after the completion of the Kaahumanu Highway. 

"The Proposed church site is amply large to accommodate 
the proposed use without significant effect on the adjoining Lono­
Kona Subdivision. The Proposed use will not significantly affect 
the property rights of property owners in the immediate vicinity. 

"Enforcement of the zoning code would result in the 
applicant's property being put to a use that it is not suited for 
physically or economically. 

"The subject property is zoned unpl anned under the County 
zoning code and the proposed use is a conditionally permitted use in 
an unplanned district. If the property was zoned agriculture under 
the County zoning code, the proposed use would still be a conditionally 
permitted use, and therefore not in conflict with the zoning code or 
General Plan for the county of Hawaii." 

The Planning Department points out the following: 

The seven (7)-acre area in question was a portion of a 
144-acre parcel which was granted final subdivis ion approval on 
August 7 , 1975. 

There is also a pending subdivision application for the 
creation of a 1,643 square foot parcel which will be part of the 
Kalani street extension . A tentative subdivision approval was 
granted on August 7, 1975 to the owner of this parcel, Arthur Nearon. 
The granting of this subdivision request will result in providing 
access to the subject property. Kalani street has a right-of-way -­ -
width of forty (40) feet with a 16-foot pavement. ---
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Comments received from the Department of water Supply 
were as follows: 

"We have no objection to the subject request inasmuch as 
water · was committed through a recent subdivision application 
involving the same parcel. However, the applicant should be in~ 
formed that water shall be available only upon completion of the 
water system per approved construction plans of the said subdivision." 

All other commenting agencies had no objections to the 
request. 

. 
In his letter to the Planning Department, N.B. McQuerrey 

objected to the request and questioned whether all 7 acres will be 
tax exempt, and what will the church be used for. He pointed out 
that the church is one of the largest landholders in the state and 
that he Ieels churches ~hould only own the land the church sits on. 

The Hawaii county Planning Commission held a duly 
advertised public hearing on the subject request on September 25, 
1975. 

At the hearing, Robert Carlsmith, representing the applicant, 
pointed out ·that the LDS church will be acquiring the property from 
Keopu Development Company Venture, who is present owne~ of the 
property. The application was signed by HPM Corporation on behalf of 
Keopu Development. • 

The county Planning staff pointed out that the state 
Archaeologist has stated there is no objection to the 40' right-of­
way break into the Great Wall of Kuakini for' the proposed extension 
of Kalani street. 

In other tesitmony it was pointed out that the present 
chapel in Kailua is in poor condition, has inadequate parking areas, 
and is at a dangerous site because of its location near a heavy 
traffic area. 

on October 16, 1975, the Planning Commission voted to 
recommend approval of the Special Permit as it was found that: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by the ~Land Use 
Law and Regulations. The purpose of the Land Use Law 
and Regulations is to protect, preserve, and encourage 
the development of lands in the state for those uses 
to which they are best suited in the interest of the 
public health and welfare of the people of the state t' -
of Hawaii. The area under consideration is classified-
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as agricultural by the Land Use Commission. The 
Agricultural District includes lands surrounded by 
or contiguous to agricultural lands and which are not 
suited to agricultural and ancillary activities by 
reason of topography, soils and other related 
characteristics. The subject property has soils which 
are in the soil Conservation service's Capability 
Class VII. Class VII soils have very severe limita­
tions which make them unsuited to cultivation and 
restrict their use largely to pasture or range, wood­
land, or wildlife. Class VII soils are the second 
to the lowest of the soil Conservation service's 
ranking system for agricultural productivity. 
Although it is possible for the subject property to be 
used for some agricultural activities, it is determined 
that approval of the subject request will not be 
contrary to the objectives of the Land Use Law and 
Regulations, given the capability class rating of the 
property for agricultural productivity and the above 
cited criterion for determining the Agricultural 
District. 

Further, the use of the subject property for non­
agricultural purposes is expected to not have an 
adverse effect on the overall agricultural potential 
of the region or the island. 

In addition, churches and institutions of a religious 
nature are permitted in the Unplanned and the Agri­
cultural zones by the County Zoning Code. 

2. That the proposed use will not adversely affect 
surrounding properties. Surrounding land uses include 
the Lono-Kona Subdivision and grazing lands. The Lono­
Kona Subdivision, in the area adjacent to the subject 
property, is zoned for residential duplex uses. This 
subdivision is fairly built up and is urban in character. 
The area under consideration is designated for alternate 
urban expansion on the General Plan Land Use Pattern 
Allocation Guide Map. Should a need for urban expan­
sion arise in the future, it would be directed to 
areas designated as such by the General Plan. The 
pasture lands which surround the subject property on 
its mauka side could possibly be cut off by the proposed 
Queen Kaahurnanu Highway extension. It is thus determined 
that approval of the proposed use on the subject property 
will not have an adverse effect on surrounding 
properties, be they urban or agricultural in nature. 
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3. That although the proposed use may alter the 
essential character of the land, it would not be 
detrimental to the present use of the subject 
property. The subject property is a seven-acre 
portion of a 144-acre parcel. This portion was 
recently subdivided out of the larger parcel. At 
the present time it is used for grazing. It is 
undenying that the proposed use will alter the 
character of the land. However, it is determined 
that the provision of a church on the subject land 
would be beneficial and well-suited to accommodate 
the welfare of the public, in this particular case, 
the members of the church. At the present time, 
there is an existing meeting place for the members 
of this denomination. Due to the inconvenient loca­
tion of the existing facility, however, it has become 
necessary for the church to relocate. The existing 
facility is located at an extremely busy intersection 
in Kailua and is subject to traffic, noise, and other 
similar nuisances. Aside from the existing facility, 
which would be phased out of use for worship services, 
there is no other facility of this denomination 
available to the residents in the general area of 
Kailua-Kona. Therefore, the establishment of the 
proposed use would suit the needs of the residents 
of the area." 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the following 
conditions: 

"l. That construction of the chapel commence within one 
(1) year from the date of approval of the Special 
Permit and be completed within two (2) years _there­
after. 

"2. That occupancy of the proposed building shall not be 
granted until final subdivision approval has been 
given to Subdivision No. 75-124, which is for the 
Kalani street extension. 

"3. That a landscaping buffer shall be established along 
the Kuakini Wall side of the property for the purpose 
of screening the proposed use from existing residential 
uses. This buffer shall be incorporated into plans 
submitted for Plan Approval and shall be approved by 
the Planning Director. 

"4. That all other applicable rules and regulations, 
including the Plan Approval process, shall be complied 
with. 
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"Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, 
the Special Permit shall be deemed null and void." · 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission December 5, 1975 
1:30 p.m. 

FROM: staff 

SUBJECT: SP75-224 - HPM Development Corporation 

The Hawaii County Planning Commission has transmitted 
a special Use Permit request for the establishment of a LDS 
(Latter Day Saints) church on approximately 7.0 acres of land 
situated within the Agricultural District. The area in question is 
located adjacent to and immediately mauka of the Lono-Kona sub­
division, approximately 750 feet east of the Kalani street and 
Lamaokeola Street intersection in Keopu 3rd, North Kena (TMK: 7-5-03 
portion of 2) • 

The proposed church will include a worship hall with a 
seating capacity of 350 people, a cultural hall, classrooms, Bishop's 
ofr0ice and President's office. Access to the church site will be 
via an extension of Kalani street, to be developed by ~he church at 
the-ir expense, and dedicated to the County. 

The proposed extension of Kalani street will require 
breaking a portion of the Great Wall of Kuakini , which borders the 
west side of the subject property. This wall was built by Governor 
Kuakini, second Governor of the Island, for the purpose of fencing 
cattle. Aside from the wall, there are no known historic or 
geologically significant features of the property . 

Presently, there are no structures situated on the parcel. 
The land is currently being used for grazing. surrounding land uses 
include the adjacent Lono-Kona Subdivision and other pastoral lands. 

The General Plan Land Use Pattern Alloc~tion Guide Map 
designates this area as Orchards and Alternate Urban Expansion . 
The County's zoning designation is Unplanned. The County zoning- code 
allows churches, as conditionally permitted uses, in all zones, 
except Industrial and Open districts. 

The subject site has soils which are of the Punaluu 
extremely rocky peat series with a slope of 6 to 20 percent. Rock 



outcrops occupy 40 to 50 percent of the surface. The surface layer 
is about 4 inches thick and is underlined with Pahoehoe lava bed­
rock. This soil is rapidly permeable, runoff is slow, and the 
erosion hazard is slight. This soil is used for pasture and has a 
Capability class of VII. Class VII soils have very severe limitations 
that make them unsuited to cultivation and that restrict their use 
largely to pasture or range, woodland, or wildlife. Rainfall in the 
area is generally 30 to 40 inches annually. 

In support of the request the applicant has stated the 
following: 

"The proposed church site lies makai of the Kaahumanu 
Highway extension route and mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision. The 
property is not well-suited for agriculture and with the completion 
of the Kaahumanu Highway extension will be divided from the remaining 
agricultural property by a major highway. The present use is for 
pasture purposes, which use will be difficult and uneconomical to 
continue after the completion of the Kaahumanu Highway. 

"The Proposed church site is amply large to accommodate 
the proposed use without significant effect on the adjoining Lono­
Kona Subdivision. The Proposed use will not significantly affect 
the property rights of property owners in the immediate vicinity. 

"Enforcement of the zoning code would result in the 
applicant's property being put to a use that it is not suited for 
physically or economically. 

"The subject property is zoned unplanned under the County 
zoning code and the proposed use is a conditionally permitted use in 
an unplanned district. If the property was zoned agriculture under 
the County zoning code, the proposed use would still be a conditionally 
permitted use, and therefore not in conflict with the zoning code or 
General Plan for the County of Hawaii." 

The Planning Department points out the following: 

The seven (7)-acre area in question was a portion of a 
144-acre parcel which was granted final subdivision approval on 
August 7, 1975. 

There is also a pending subdivision applicat ion for the 
creation of a 1,643 square foot parcel which will be part of the 
Kalani street extension. A tentative subdivision approval was 
granted on August 7, 1975 to the owner of this parcel, Arthur Nearon. 
The granting of this subdivision request will result in providing 
access to the subject property. Kalani street has a right-of-way 
width of forty (40) feet with a 16-foot pavement. 
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Comments received from the Department of water Supply 
were as follows: 

"We have no objection to the subject request inasmuch as 
water was committed through a recent subdivision application 
involving the same parcel. However, the applicant should be in­
formed that water shall be available only upon completion of the 
water system per approved construction plans of the said subdivision." 

All other commenting agencies had no objections to the 
request. 

In his letter to the Planning Department, N.B. McQuerrey 
objected to the request and questioned whether all 7 acres will be 
tax exempt, and what will the church be used for. He pointed out 
that the church is one of the largest landholders in the state and 
that he reels churches should only own the land the church sits on. 

The Hawaii County Planning Commission held a duly 
advertised public hearing .on the subject request on September 25, 
1975. 

At the hearing, Robert Carlsmith, representing the applicant, 
pointed out that the LDS 1 church will be acquiring the property from 
Keopu Development Company Venture, who is present owner of the 
property. The application was signed by RPM Corporation on behalf of 
Keopu Development. 

The County Planning staff pointed out that the state 
Archaeologist has stated there is no objection to the 40' right-of­
way break into the Great Wall of Kuakini for the proposed extension 
of Kalani street. 

In other tesitmony it was pointed out that the present 
chapel in Kailua is in poor condition, has inadequate parking areas, 
and is at a dangerous site because of its location near a heavy 
traffic area. 

On October 16, 1975, the Planning Commission voted to 
recommend approval of the Special Permit as it was found that: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by the Land Use 
Law and Regulations. The purpose of the Land Use Law 
and Regulations is to protect, preserve, and encourage 
the development of lands in the state for those uses 
to which they are best suited in the interest of the 
public health and welfare of the people of the state 
of Hawaii. The area under consideration is classified 
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as agricultural by the Land Use Commission. The 
Agricultural District includes lands surrounded by 
or contiguous to agricultural lands and which are not 
suited to agricultural and ancillary activities by 
reason of topography, soils and other related 
characteristics. The subject property has soils which 
are in the Soil Conservation Service's Capability 
Class VII. Class VII soils have very severe limita­
tions which make them unsuited to cultivation and 
restrict their use largely to pasture or range, wood­
land, or wildlife. Class VII soils are the second 
to the lowest of the Soil Conservation Service's 
ranking system for agricultural productivity. 
Although it is possible for the subject property to be 
used for some agricultural activities, it is determined 
that approval of the subject request will not be 
contrary to the objectives of the Land Use Law and 
Regulations, given the capability class rating of the 
property for agricultural productivity and the above 
cited criterion for determining the Agricultural 
District. 

Further, the use of the subject property for non­
agricultural purposes is expected to not have an 
adverse effect on the overall agricultural potential 
of the region or the island. 

In addition, churches and institutions of a religious 
nature are permitted in the Unplanned and the Agri­
cultural zones by the County Zoning Code. 

2. That the proposed use will not adversely affect 
surrounding properties. Surrounding land uses include 
the Lono-Kona Subdivision and grazing lands. The Lono­
Kona Subdivision, in the area adjacent to the subject 
property, is zoned for residential duplex uses. This 
subdivision is fairly built up and is urban in character. 
The area under consideration is designated for alternate 
urban expansion on the General Plan Land Use Pattern 
Allocation Guide Map. Should a need for urban expan­
sion arise in the future, it would be directed to 
areas designated as such by the General Plan. The 
pasture l a nds which surround the subject property on 
its mauka side could possibly be cut off by the proposed 
Queen Kaahumanu Highway ex tension. It is thus determined 
that approval of the proposed use on the subject property 
will not have an adverse effect on surrounding 
properties, be they urban or agricultural in nature. 
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3. That although the proposed use may alter the 
essential character of the land, it would not be 
detrimental to the present use of the subject 
property. The subject property is a seven-acre 
portion of a 144-acre parcel. This portion was 
recently subdivided out of the larger parcel. At 
the present time it is used for grazing. It is 
undenying that the proposed use will alter the 
character of the land. However, it is determined 
that the provision of a church on the subject land 
would be beneficial and well-suited to accommodate 
the welfare of the public, in this particular case, 
the members of the church. At the present time, 
there is an existing meeting place for the members 
of this denomination. Due to the inconvenient loca­
tion of the existing facility, however, it has become 
necessary for the church to relocate. The existing 
facility is located at an extremely busy intersection 
in Kailua and is subject to traffic, noise, and other 
similar nuisances. Aside from the existing facility, 
which would be phased out of use for worship services, 
there is no other facility of this denomination 
available to the residents in the general area of 
Kailua-Kona. Therefore, the establishment of the 
proposed use would suit the needs of the residents 
of the area." 

The favorable recomme ndation was subject to the following 
conditions: 

"l. That construction of the chapel commence within one 
(1) year from the date of approval of the Special 
Permit and be completed within two (2) years there­
after. 

"2. That occupancy of the proposed building shall not be 
granted until final subdivision approval has been 
given to Subdivision No. 75-124, which is for the 
Kalani street extension. 

"3. That a landsc?ping buffer shall be established along 
the Kuakini Wall side of the property for the purpose 
of screening the proposed use from existing residential 
uses. This buffer shall be incorporated into plans 
submitted for Plan Approval and shall be approved by 
the Planning Director. 

"4. That all other applic able rules and r e gulations, 
including the Plan Approval process, shall be complied 
with. 
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"Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, 
the Special Permit shall be deemed null and void." 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

November 21, 197S 

Mr . Robert M. Fujimoto , President 
Hf.M Development Corporation 
P. O. Box 337 
Hilo , Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr . Fujimoto ; 

The Land Use Commission next meets on December S, 1975 
_ _________ , at 1:30 p,m, , in the . Que n ti1iuoica1ani 

Building, 4th Floor , Board Room .#404 

At that time the Special Permit application by HPM Development 
Corporation (SP 7S-224 ) to ·establish 
a Church 

in the _ _A~gr~i_c_u_l_t_u_ra_l_______ District at Keopu 3rd . N.· ICona , !1 
Hawaii will be considered. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please 
feel free to contact us. 

Very truly yours, 

AH SUNG LEONG 
Acting Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 

~S: Mr . Dave Laxson 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJICOUNTY OF 
DirectorHAWAII 

October 21, 1975 

~ ~ ©~ ll~~ fD) 
Mr. Ah Sung Leong oCT 2 :_~ 1975 
Acting Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission St,1te of Ha ,,r.1ii 
P. o. Box 2359 LAND USE CO/tAMISSION
Honolulu, HI 96804 5?1r .. rr'y
Re: Special Permit Application 

HPM Development Corporation 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the findings and decision of the 
County Planning Commission on the subject application. 

The special permit request was to allow the establishment of an 
LDS church on 7.016 acres of land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District. The area in question is located adjacent 
to and immediately mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision, approximately 
750 feet east of the Kalani Street and Lamaokeola Street intersec­
tion, Keopu 3rd, North Kona (TMK: 7-5-03:portion of 02}. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing held on 
September 25, 1975 at the Sergeant Yano Memorial Hall in Captain 
Cook, South Kona, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The Com­
mission on October 16, 1975 voted to recommend the approval of the 
special permit to the Land Use Commission as it was found: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the objectives 
sought to be accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations. 
The purpose of the Land Use Law and Regulations is to protect, 
preserve, and encourage the development of lands in the State 
for those uses to whlch they are best suited in the interest 
of the public health and welfare of the people of the State 
of Hawaii. The area under consideration is classified as 
agricultural by the State Land Use Commission. The Agricultural 
bistrict includes lands surrounded by or contiguous to agri­
cultural lands and which are not suited to agricultural · and 
ancillary activities by reason of topography, soils, and other 
related characteristics. The subject property has soils which 
are in the Soil Conservation Service's Capability Class VII. 
Class VII soils have very severe limitations which make them 
unsuited to cultivation and restrict their use largely to 
pasture or range, woodland, or wildlife. Class VII soils are 
the second to the lowest of the Soil Conservation Service's 



Mr. Ah Sung Leong
Page 2 · 
October 21, 1975 

ranking system for agricultural productivity. Although it is 
possible for the subject property to be used for some agricul­
tural activities, it is determined that approval of the subject 
request will not be contrary to the objectives of the Land Use 
Law and Regulations, given the capability class rating of the 
property for agricultural productivity and the above~cited 
criterion for · determining the Agricultural District. 

Further, the use of the subject property for nonagricultural 
purposes is not expected to have any adverse effects on the 
overall agricultural potential of the region or the island. 

In addition, churches and institutions of a religious nature 
are permitted in the Unplanned and the Agricultural zones by 
the County Zoning Code. · 

2. That the proposed use will not adversely affect surrounding 
properties. Surrounding land uses include the Lono Kena Sub­
division and grazing lands. The Lono Kena Subdivision, in 
the area adjacent to the subject property, is zoned for resi­
dential duplex uses. This Subdivision is fairly built up and 
is urban in character. The area under consideration is desig­
nated for alternate urban expansion on the General Plan Land 
Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map. Should a need for urban 
expansion arise in the future, it would be directed to areas 
designated as such by the General Plan. The pasture lands 
which surround the subject property on its mauka side could 
possibly be cut off by the proposed Queen Kahumanu Highway 
extension. It is thus determined that approval of the pro­
posed use on the subject property will not have an adverse 
effect on surrounding properties, be they urban or agricultural
in nature. · · 

3. That although the proposed use may alter the essential character 
of the land, it would not be detrimental to the present use of 
the subject property. The subject property is a seven-acre 
portion of a 144-acre parcel. This portion was recently sub­
divided out of the larger parcel. At the present time, it is 
used for grazing. rt · is undenying that the proposed use will 
alter the character of the land. · However, it is determined 
that the provision of a church on the subject land would be 
beneficial and well-suited to accommodate the welfare of the 
public, in this particular case, the members of the church. 
At the present time, there is an existing meeting place for 
the members of this denomination. Due to the inconvenient 
location of the existing facility, however, it has become 
necessary for the church to relocate. The existing facility 
is loated at an extremely busy intersection in Kailua and is 
subject to traffic, noise, and other similar nuisances. 
Aside from the existing facility, which would be phased out 
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of use for worship services, there is no other facility of 
this denomination available to the residents in the general 
area of Kailua-Kona. Therefore, the establishment of the 
proposed use would suite the needs of the residents of the 

_Jarea. 

It is further recommended that a favorable recommendation be given 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. That construction of the chapel commence within one (1) year 
from the date of approval of the Special Permit and be com­
pleted within two (2) years thereafter. 

2. That occupancy of the proposed building shall not be granted 
until final subdivision approval has · been given to Subdivi­
sion No. 75-124, which is for the Kalani Street extension. 

3. That a landscaping buffer shall be established along the 
Kuakini Wall side of the property for the purpose · of screen­
ing the proposed use from existing residential uses. This 
buffer shall be incorporated into plans submitted for Plan 
Approval and shall be approved by the Planning Director. 

4. That all other applicable rules and regulations, including the 
Plan Approval process, shall be complied with. · 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special Permit 
shall be deemed null and void. 

~:JI 
Arthur w. Mar in, Chairman 
Planning Commission 

NH:rfd 
Enclosures 

cc: HPM Development Corporation 
D. Laxson 
K. Wheeler 



PLANNING COHMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
October 16, 1975 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 3:05 p.m., in the State 
Conference Room, State Building, · and held a duly advertised public hearing 
in the Council Room, 
Martin presiding. 

Hawaii County Building, 
· 

in South Hilo with Chairman 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin 
Scott Asai 
Takashi Domingo 
Lorraine Jitchaku 
Haruo Murakami 
Charles Sakamoto, 
Leon K. Sterling, 
Ed C. Watt 

ABSENT: 

Jr. 
Jr. 

Akira Fujimoto, 
Edward Harada, 

Ex-officio Member 
Ex-officio .Member 

Sidney Fuke 
Norrr.an Hayashi 
Ilima Piianaia 
Duane Kanuha 
William Moore 

Katsuya Yamada, Corporation Counsel 
David Muraka.J.l1i, Public Works 

and about 52 people in attendance at 3:00 p.m.; and about 20 people 
at 7:40 p.m. 

AGENDA & MINUTES The agenda was accepted with one change: 
Under "Unfinished Business," Item 5 was 

advanced to be taken up after Item 3 and before Item 4. Minutes of the 
October 2, 1975 meeting wwere received and placed on file as circulated. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

LAND USE COMMISSION Special permit to allow the establishment 
SPECIAL PERMIT of an LDS Church on seven (7) acres of 
HPM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION land situated within the State Land Use 
KEOPU 3rd, NORTH KONA Agricultural District. The property is 

located adjacent to and immediately mauka 
of the Lono-Kona Subdivision, approximately 750 feet east of the Kalani 
Street - Lamokeola Street intersection, Keopu 3rd, North Kena, TMK 7-5-03: 
portion of 02. 

Staff again presented background information and recommended .favorable con­
sideration with certain conditions for approval set forth. 

'l'here being· no further discussion, Commissioner Sterling moved to forward 
this application to the State Land Use Commission with a favorable recommen­
dation, based on staff findings and conditions for approval. Seconded by 
Commissioner Jitchaku, motion carried unanimously. 



'---· 

LAND USE COMMISSION Special permit to allow the establishment 
SPECIAL PERMIT of a Kona Christian School on 1.44 acres 
EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN HAWAII of land situated within the State Land 
KALAOA 4th, NORTH KONA Use Agricultural District. The school 

will be on the former Kalaoa School site 
located adjacent and to the south of the Mauna Ziona Church, mauka of the 
Old Government Mauka Road, Kalaoa 4th, North Kona, TMK: 7-3-04:05. 

Pursuant to the Diocesan Treasurer's request of October 10 to remove applica­
tion from the agenda, Commissioners voted to defer action pending word of 
the election of a new Bishop by the Episcopal Church in Hawaii. 

LAND USE COMMISSION Special permit to allow the establishment 
SPECIAL PERMIT of a vegetable processing plant on a 
NOBUE OKADA 24.9-acre parcel situated within the State 
LALAMILO, SOUTH KOHALA Land Use Agricultural District. The prop­

erty is located approxi~ately 1.1 miles 
west of Mamalahoa Highway and the Parker Ranch Race Track, Lalamilo Farm 
Lots, Lalamilo, South Kohala, TMK: 6-6-05: 13 

Staff again gave background information and recommended favorable recommenda­
tion subject to certain conditions for approval. 

There being no further discussion Commissioner Watt moved to forward this 
application to the State Land Use Commission with a favorable recommendation, 
based on staff findings and with the conditions for approval as stipulated. 
Seconded by Commissioner Murakami, motion carried unanimously. 

DRAFT RULES & REGULATIONS Draft rules and regulations to establish 
INTERIM SHORELINE special interim management procedures of 

PROTECTION (ACT 176) development~ within an area along the 
shoreline while a coastal zone management 

program is being developed. 

Staff presented the final changes to the draft rules and regulations being 
brought up for consideration, further to those made at the last meeting. 

Commissioner Sterling expressed concern over the absence of any .representa­
tives from the Board of Harbor Commissioners, State Parks, or Planning and 
Economic Development as well as small boat owners, commercial and others, at 
any of the public hearings. There was some discussion centered mainly on 
the "several layers" of government responsibility in carrying out the legis­
lative mandate outlined in Act 176. 

Commissioner Murakami moved for the adoption of the draft rules and regula­
tions with the proposed amendments as outlined by staff and Commissioner 
Jitchaku seconded. 

Commissioner Sterling voiced opinion that this seemed to be another case, 
like the flood control program, of bypassing State and elected officials to 
place undue responsibility on this Commission to implement what seems to be 
a good statute. With the observation that this may be creating a rather ex­
pensive government which may well stifle future building, Commissioner Sterling 
called for a vote. Motion carried with six ayes and two abstensions. 

EXTENSION OF TIME Request for an extension of the time con­
LAND USE COMMISSION dition stipulated within the Special Permit 
SPECIAL PERMIT granted by · the State Land Use Commission 
HAWAII LA.ND CORPORATION to commence construction of a resort/ 
KUPAHUA, PUNA residential complex in Kupahua, Puna, 

TMK: 1-2-02:09, 20, 29, and 31. 
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Staff gave background information leading up to this second request for 
an extension. Read into record were letters from eight organ~zations 
and individuals as well as two petitions. Staff recommended favorable con­
sideration of the request for another year's extension with certain condi­
tions for approval. 

Recognizing that there were many people in the gallery expressing interest, 
Chairman Martin decided, with no objections from Commissioners, to open the 
meeting for public testimony although there was no such requirement. Speakers 
were cautioned to discuss the extension question, not the merits or otherwise 
of the rezoning itself. Speaking for the extension was just one; against 
were the eight" other testifiers. 

The request for a year's extension was approved with a vote of six ayes and 
two noes. 

NEW BUSINESS 

PRELIMINARY HEARING Use Permit to allow the construction of 
USE PERMIT a championship tennis complex as Phase Ia 
KAMEHAMEHA DEVELOPMENT CORP. of a residential condominium project 
KEAUHOU 2nd, NORTH KONA · located within the Multiple Family Resi-

dential - 2,000 square foot (RM-2) zoned 
district. The property is located within the area surrounded by the Keauhou 
Golf and Country Club, Keauhou 2nd, North Kona, TMK: 7-8-10:portion of 34. 
More specifically, it is bordered by the 2nd and 8th fairways and the No. 4 
green. 

Staff presented background information and recommended that this application 
be set up for a public hearing. 

Speaking as an officer of the Corporation, Guido Giacometti stated that this 
}?ruposal is one that is being envisioned as a promotional program, and sure 
tq be beneficial not only to the company but also for the whole State of Hawaii. 
He confirmed that every precaution will be taken to safeguard the two petro­
glyph sites, from the time of construction to the limited public viewing that 
will be permitted. 

Commissioner Sterling moved to set this up for a public hearing. Seconded 
by Commissioner Jitchaku, motion carried unanimously. 

RECESS Chairman called for a recess at 6:30 p.m., 
until the scheduled public hearings at 
7:15 p.m. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

RECONVENED FOR Meeting was reconvened at 7:40 p.m., to 
PUBLIC HEARINGS continue with the following public hearings. 

LAND USE COMMISSION A duly advertised public hearing was held 
SPECIAL PERMIT for a Special Permit to allow construction 
MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH of restroom facilities for the existing 
KALAOA 4th, NORTH KONA church situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District. Property is the 
present Mauna Ziona Church site adjacent and to the north of the former Kalaoa 
School, mauka of the Old Government Mauka Road, Kalaoa 4th, North Kona, 
TMK: 7-3-04: 06. 
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Staff presented background data. 

Norman Keeanaaina, representative, pointed out that approval would greatly 
help the health and welfare of the church and community. Restroom facility 
must be housed in separate building because of a retaining wall in the back 
of the existing building which would necessitate expensive supportive measures 
before any kind of renovation may be made on the building. 

Commissioner Domingo moved and Commissioner Sakamoto seconded to close the 
public hearing. Chairman explained that since this is a Special Permit, 
the Commission is required by law to wait fifteen days before coming to any 
decision. Mofion was passed with all ayes except for Commissioner Sterling 
who had asked to be excused because of any possibility of conflict of interest. 

LAND USE COMMISSION A duly advertised public hearing was held 
SPECIAL PER.MIT for a Special Permit to allow establishment 
LOCAL SPIRITUAL ASSEMBLY of a Baha'i Community Center within the 

OF THE BAHA'IS OF PUNA, INC. State Land Use Agricultural ~istrict. 
The property is situated along 34th Avenue, 

approximately 500 feet from the Aulii Drive - 34th Avenue intersection and 
1,600 feet southeast of the Pahoa Government Road, within the Orchid Land 
Estates Subdivision, Keaau, Puna, TMKr 1-6-09:347. 

Staff presented background information and read into record a letter of pro­
test from Mrs. M. Bailey Jacobs of Honolulu whose reason that it might tend 
to raise tax assessment on surrounding properties generated some discussion. 

James Sadelik testified for the Assembly briefly, then, at the suggestion of 
staff, conferred with another member of the Assembly, then returned to ask 
that the request be changed to say "intends to construct .•• building of 
approximately 3,000 square feet ••• " instead of the 1,050 square feet nvw 
specified. 

M~s. Evelyn Musacchia was the only other person presenting testimony, and 
it was in support of the request. 

Commissioner Sterling moved to close the public hearing. Seconded by Commis­
sioner Watt, motion carried unanimously. 

NEXT MEETING The next meeting will be held in Kona on 
November 6. 

ADJOURNMENT Meeting was adjourned at 8:30 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

a.z~~~-
Ruth F. Dehart 
Secretary Pro Tern 

A 'I' T E S T: 

c.J!n, 
Planning Commissi 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING .TRANSCRIPT 
September 25, 1975 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of the HPM Develop­
ment Corporation was called to order at 6:55 p.m., in the meeting room of 
the Sergeant Yano Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, South Kona, by chairman Martin. 

PRESENT: Arthur w. Martin ABSENT: Takashi Domingo 
Scott H. Asai Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Merober 
Lorraine Jitchaku Edward Harada, Ex-officio Member 
Haruo Murakami. 
Charles Sakamoto, Jr. 
Leon K. Sterling, Jr. 
Ed c . .watt · 

Raymond Suefuji 
Ilima Piianaia 
Duane Kanuha 
William Moore 

Earl Nakasato, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Richard Nishimura, Public Works 
Gary Kawasaka, Water Supply 
Quirino Antonio, Water Supply 

and about 40 people in attendance. 

CHAIRMAN: Next is Item No. 3, which is a public hea::i.:ing on the application 
of the HPM Development Corporation for a Special Permit request to allow the 
establishment of an LDS Church on seven acres ( I take it this is meant the 
Church of Latter Day Saints) of land situated within the State Land Use Agri­
cultural District. The property is located adjacent to and iromediately mauka 
of the Lono-Kona Subdivision, approximately 750 feet east of the Kalani Street 
and Lamaokeola Street intersection, Keopu 3rd, North Kona, TMK: 7-5-03:por­
tion of parcel 02. Staff? 

PIIANAIA: (Gave background information) 

CHAIRMAN: Is there any question of the staff? 

JITCHAKU: Can I get a clarification on the HPM Corporation? What does that 
stand for? 

PIIANAIA: I believe that a representative of the applicant · is ·here'. · 

CARLSMITH: My name is Robert Carlsmith and I am representing the applicant. 
Actually the applicant should properly be called Keopu Development Company 
Venture. HPM Development Corporation is one of the ventures and Capital 
Investment is ••• (inaudible) ••. You will note that the application is signed 
by HPM Corporation for Keopu Development Company Venture. Mrs. Jitchaku, 
what was your question? 

JITCHAKU: What the HPM stands for. 

l'(lean.ingCARLSMITH: That is the name of the company; it does not have any part1cu1ar7 
••· (inaudible) ••• Keopu Development happens to be the owner of the property. 



Property will , be transferred to the Latter-Day Saints Church but under the 
regulations at the present time, sine e the property is still under the 
Venture Company, they must be the applicant. Now, the Latter-Day Saints 
Church ••• (inaudible) ••• tonight, Mr. Les Hawthorne, who will be available 
to answer any questions with respect to the proposed development. I would 
be happy to answer any questions ••• (inaudible) ••• 

CHAIRMAN: Any further questions? Would you like to comment on the staff 
presentation? 

CARLSMITH: Staff presentation seemed to be complete and ••• (inaudible) ••• 

CHAIRMAN: As I understand what you said earlier that actually the Church 
of Jesus Christ Latter-Day Saints will be buying the property from the Keopu 
Development. 

CARLSMITH: That's right. They , :ill ultimately own it. I might say one thing 
more • • . (inaudible) ••• 

CHAIRMAN: So you are really representing the present landowner and the 
building itself will be built by the Church after they have taken over the 
land. 

CARLSMITH: Yes. 

STERLING: To answer the letter, Mr. Carlsmith, one of the letters written 
against this, the property if this all goes through and according to what 
is hoped for, actually it's a 
quiet that letter. 

church, or chapel as you call it, so it should 

CARLSMJTH: That is cc=rcct. 

STERLING: It will be basically a church. 

CARLSMITH: (inaudible) •• ~ 

STERLING: The application itself is for the establishment of 
is not going to be ,~sed for any other purpose. 

a church. It 

CARLSMITH: No. I might turn the mike over to Mr. Les Hawthorne ••• (inaud­
ible) ••• 

HAWTHORNE: Mr. Chairman, my name is Les Hawthorne and I am a member of the 
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints. Probably it's more commonly 
known as the Mormon Church. We have for many years looked for a suitable 
site here in Kona to build a new chapel. Our present chapel is located on 
Kuakini Highway at Hualalai, a small chapel there that is standing .•• (in­
audible) •.• difficult time finding a suitable piece of property to build 
a new chapel •.• (inaudible) ••• We think this is a fine piece of property 
and we are very happy with the location and we hope •.• (inaudible) ••• I 
will be happy to answer any questions. 

STERLING: Mr. Hawthorne, just to give us ••• (inaudible) ••• and should 
go on the record. Approximately what would be the capacity of your new chapel? 

HAWTHORNE: The chapel itself will seat 350 people. Then there is the cul­
tural hall, classrooms, and the Bishop's office and the · state president's 
office in the same building. 

STERLING: What kind of traffic pattern are we going to be looking at that 
will be generated in that area? 
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HAWTHORNE: At the present time, the Church is planning on making the 
continuation of Kalani Road, coming up into here, establishing our own road. 
At the present time until this proposed highway does go through and then, 
all the traffic will come off the new Kaahumanu Highway. 

STERLING: If that new road comes through, is it the proposal of theChurch, 
just for clarification, to make the extension themselves or will they be 
petitioning the State for someone else to hook up the road? 

HAWTHORNE: We will do that ourselves and we will dec;licate it to the County. 

STERLING: I can't remember whether that original subdivision plan, maybe 
Mr. Suefuji knows, that original subdivision plan, would that road be 
extended to the new highway when and if that thing went through, Raymond? 

SUEFUJI: Is your question whether it will be extended to the ••• 

STERLING: I didn't know whether it was in the original subdivision plan 
or not because the church is going to extend a portion of it for their own 
traffic and Mr. Hawthorne just made the statement that if and when that · new 
Kaahumanu realignment goes in, then they would be willing to extend it. My 
question was, is it in the original subdivision that it will be hooked up 
to the proposed extension? Or is it a moot question as far as Lono Kona 
is concerned? 

SUEFUJI-: In the original Lono Kona Subdivision plan, there was no possible 
Kuakini Highway. So it wasn't envisioned to be extended beyond the point 
where it ends at the present time. However, looking at the traffic circu­
lation of this area, it would be desirable in the future. But not knowing 
where the firm alignment is going to be, it's very difficult to extend it 
an~here right now, not until a permanent alignment is decided upon. 

s·1·.t:RLING: . Thank you very much. I was interested in getting an idea of the 
traffic that would be generated and how many people would be involved. 

ASAI: Mr. Hawthorne, on this proposed new church, your members will come 
from both North and South Kona? 

HAWTHORNE: No, just from the area itself. As a matter of fact, we have 
another .chapel right down the road about another three miles, Keei. Bishop 
Wheeler could tell us the exact boundaries of the area, ••• (inaudible) ••• 
in the immediate Kailua District. · 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Hawthorne, I notice that bounding the property is Kuakini 
Wall. I am just curious, does extension of Kuakini mean breaking down part 
of that wall? 

PIIANAIA: Mr. Chairman, I think I can answerthat question. We discussed 
this with the State Department of Land.and Natural Resources and the state 
archaeologist has permitted a 40 '· right-of-way -break into the wall. There 
is now a cattle guard or fence there but it is only 40' wide. 

CHAIRMAN: The cattle fence is at this point? 

CARLSMITH: The Kuakini Wall in this area has been ~ reviously broken down 
for the purposes of cattle and also for the purpose ·of having a gate. · There 
is an existing jeep road that is as you face mauka .on the righthand . side. 
There is roughly a 15' gate in there. A small section of the wall on the 
lefthand side, again facing mauka, and then there is a cattle chute and 
guard in that area. In totaling up the wall not in its original shape, you 
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get roughly 30 to 40 feet not existing in map shape in any way. A portion 
of the wall, in talking with the State people, they feel, it looks like 
maybe it was taken down and rebuilt. So a portion of it is already altered. 

CHAIRM..~N: To clarify in my mind for the record, there is a part that has 
been already torn down in the past. 

CARLSMITH: It has already been altered in the past. And there may be a 
small portion of the wall that might have been the original wall, but again, 
it is unknown. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr~ Hawthorne, you call this a chapel, not a church. Could you 
explain to us? 

HAWTHORNE: Actually the hall building is designated as a meeting house. 
We call the chapel where the worship service is held. This is the chapel 
wing ovAr here. These are the classroom wing around here for our Sunday 
school classes and our young people where the ladies' society .•• (inaudible) 
••• Right in the middle is the cultural hall. _ The Mormon Church featur es 
all of our people in their church all of the culture, the drama speech, · for 
the very sportsminded this would be a full-sized basketball court in the re. 
It's a youth-oriented cultural hall. -The area in the chapel itself is called, 
you call it a meeting house. 

CHAIRMAN: How would this differ from a church? 

HAWTHORNE: The church is three and a half million people and only 650 people 
will meet in this one. The church is the entire body of the church all over 
the world. That is how we designate it. 

CHAIRMAN: In other words, what you are saying is the building you go \.v 
are· chapels; the church is r.ot a building. 

~WTHORNE: The church is the people. 

CHAIRMAN: I am just now seeing how that interpretation reflects one letter 
we got. You mentioned another chapel, and you said standing room only. Are 
you saying you are gd..ng to replace that chapel? 

HAWTHORNE: This will be a new chapel. 

CHAIRMAN: How about that other one? 

HAWTHORNE: We don't know what will happen to it. It's right down on Kuakini 
and probably the noisiest corner in the whole town of Kailua, and when you 
are going to hold a sacred service in the morning and evening, with motor­
cycles and buses, it's almost impossible. 

CHAIRMAN: How many chapels do you have now in the Kona area? 

HAWTHORNE: We have five. No, only one in Kona,one in Keei, Waimea, Kohala, 
and one on the other side, in Naalehu. It's called the Kona Hawaii State, 
there are five chapels. 

CHAIRMAN: Your Kona area is larger than our Kona District. 

HAWTHORNE: That is right. 

CHAIRMAN: Will all you people supporting this chapel stand up? For the 
record, let's say about 100. And this many more outside, I guess. We are 
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very appreciative when we have a hearing where many people come to it because 
usually it's the other way around. · 

MURAKAMI: I want to ask staff: we are talking about the 40!.: right-of-way. 
Let's say Kaahumanu goes through and you connect that. If they would dedi­
cate to the public, does this 40' requirement meet our Zoning Code? 

PIIANAIA: It was already subdivided and originally required to be 60' wide. 
Kalani Street is presently 40' wide and we are still trying to work out the 
problem of the Kuakini Wall encroachment situation with the State archaeol­
ogist. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Hawthorne, thank you very much for coming up. Anyone would 
like to come up to offer testimony? We do have a workshop to go to and 
time is running short here, but we would like to hear from you people. 

WHEELER ·. My name is Kenneth Wheeler and I am bishop of the Kona ward. • •• 
(inaudible) .•• because of the situation Les Hawthorne spoke about, the 
traffic condition and the noise at therorner. We have a membership totaling 
about 650 in the Kona area and attendance is about 175. Parking area is 
inadequate so we made arrangements with Bank of Hawaii so that we use their 
parking for Sunday and they use ours ' during the week for their employees. 
It's a temporary situation. Many of the people, I'm afraid, are not coming 
because there just isn't room to park or to sit down, and it's so noisy that 
it's impossible. We really need ••• {inaudible) ••• 

CHAIRMAN: Anyone else would like to come up? 

{Next testimony completely inaudible :.except the fact that he is "president 
qf the state, Hawaii State~ •• This will be a beautiful building projected 
to be about $1,420,000 for the building itself ••. But it will also be avail­
able for civic activities ••• whatever needs of the community .•• ) 

CHAIRMAN: May I ask where most of this money will be coming from? 

State President: Of the total, 70% will be coming from the Church of Hawaii; 
the other 30% from the members. 

CHAIRMAN: Anyone else? 

,litJNA·!:'. My, name- f s; John:. Auna. I am a member of the church and I am always 
anxious for the youth program. The new proposed location will help us in 
one area because of our youth program. The existing chapel site at the corner 
in Kailua is a very dangerous one because of the children's program, starting 
with day care all the way up to high school youth progr~. M~vin~ to the_ 
new site will eliminate the danger and exposure to traffic which is becoming 
very heavy and almost ••• {inaudible) ••• I am in favor of this application. 

McINTOSH: I am Bob McIntosh. I am a surveyor by trade and Morman by con~ 
viction. I have surveyed in 37 different states and been ih all but four, 
and of all the chapels of the other denominations I've been to since being 
converted to Baptist ••• {inaudible) I think that I have not found any 
other chapel in such poor condition. They do need a new chapel. 

CHRISTIAN (?): My name is Charlie Christian (?). As I listened, I think 
there is one item that has not been broughtup and that is one of those 
••• {inaudible) ••• 

AH SAM (?): My name is Henry Ah Sam {?). I am the bishop of the membership 
that is located north end of the Big Island, Kohala, and I represent about 
350 members from Kohala, and we would like to have you Commissioners vote 
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in favor of this application. 

ISBELL: My name is Donald Isbell and I would like to assure you that several 
hundred prayers are being made and I assure you there are going to be several 
hundred more prayers made tonight for ••• (inaudible) ••• 

CHAIRMAN: And may I say to you that my prayers are also with you and your 
enterprise. 

HUMUKINI: I know we have been having all the men up here and ••• {inaudible) 
••• and my name is Althea Humukini and I am a teacher at Kealakehe and mauka 
member of the ~hu~ch of Jesus Christ .of Latter-Day Saints and I am also the 
primary president for the church which encounters children from three : years 
old to eleven, and I am also a cub scout den mother, and I feel that as a 
mother with seven youngsters it is important to have a more safety area. 
We service a lot of boys from Kealakehe Kuaina cub scouts and if we are to 
stress safety and build character3 in the boys as well as lots of our youths 
in the church, I would really appreciate it if we can have something worth 
our while for our youngsters. Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: It is not my policy to shut things off at a public hearing but 
unless someone wants to say something different I feel, in view of the 
workshop, we must halt after this. 

STERLING: Mr. Chairman, I move to close the public hearing. 

CHAIRMAN: I didn't know I was going to be taken so literally. 

MURAKAMI: I second. 

CHAilli"1AN: It has been moved by Commissioner Sterling and seconded by Com­
missioner Murakami that the public hearing be closed. 
not, all those in favor please say aye. 

Any discussion? If 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Opposed? Motion carried. According to th~ rules and regulations 
we cannot vote until fifteen days have passed. We will let you know when 
we're holding our vote. Thank you. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ATTEST: 

a
Art,ur W , 
Planning Commission 
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SPECIAL PERMIT: HPM DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

The applicant, RPM Development Corporation, is requesting a 

special permit to allow the establishment of at,LDS church on 7.016 

acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 

The area in question is located adjacent to and immediately mauka of 

Lono-Kona Subdivision, approximately 750 feet east of the Kalani 

Street - · Lamtok*ola Street intersection, Keopu 3rd, North Kona 

(TMK: 7-5-03:portion of 2). 

The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map desig·· 

nates thii area as Orchards and Alternate Urban Expansion. The 

County's zoning designation is Unplanned. The County zoning code 

allows churches, as conditionally permitted uses, in all zones, 

except Industrial and Open district'>. 

Presently, there are no structures situated on the parcel. The 

land is currently being used for grazing. Surrounding land uses 

include the adjacent Lono-Kona Subdivision and other pastoral lands. 

The proposed site has soils which are of the Punaluu extremely 

rocky peat series with a slope of 6 to 20 percent. Rock outcrops 

occupy 40 to 50 percent of the surface. l~ a...-J.-es~~k-&:~­

~ fhe surface layer is about 4 inches thick and is underlined 

with Pahoehoe lava bedrock. This soil is rapidly permeable, run­

off is slow, and the erosion hazard is slight. This soil is used 

for pasture and has a Capability class of VII. Class VII soils 

have very severe limitations that make them unsuited to cultivation 

and that restrict their use largely to pasture or range, woodland, 

or wildlife. Rainfall in the area is generally 30 to 40 inches 

annually • 

., 

,,. 
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Page 2 

In support of the request the applicant has stated the fol­

lowing: 

"The proposed church site lies makai of the Kaahumanu Highway 

extension route and mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision. The property 

is not well suited for agriculture and with the completion of the 

Kaahumanu Highway extension will be divided from the remaining 

agricultural property by a major highway. The present use is for 

pasture purposes, which use will be difficult and uneconomical to 

continue after the completion of the Kaahll!(lanu Highway. 

"The proposed church site is amply large to accommodate the 

proposed use without significant. effect on the adjoining Lono-Kona 

Subdivision. The proposed use will not significantly affect the 

pr~perty rights of property owners in the immediate vicinity. 

"Enforcement of the zoning code would result in the applicant's 

property being put to a use that it is not suited for physically 

or economically. 

"The subject property is zoned unplanned under the County 

zoning code and the proposed use is a conditionally permitted use 

in an unplanned district. If the property was zoned agriculture 

under the County zoning code, the proposed use would still be a 

conditionally permitted use, and therefore not in conflict with 

the zoning code or General Plan for the County of Hawaii." 

The seven (7) acre area in question was a portion of a 144-acre 

parcel which was granted final subdivision approval on August 7, 1975 • 

.. 



Special Permit 
HPM Development Corporation 
Page 3 

There is also a pending subdivision application for the creation 
I 

of a 1,643 square foot parcel which will be part of the Kalani Street 

extension. A tentative subdivision approval was granted on August - . 

7, 1975 to the owner of this parcel, Arthur Nearon. The gr_anting of 

this subdivision request will result in providing access to the 

subject property. Kalani Street has a right-of-way width of forty 

(40) feet with a I~ -foot pavement. 

The west side of the property in question is presently bordered 

- by the Great Wall of Kuakini. This wall was built by Governor Kua­

kini, the second Governor of the Island, for the purpose of fencing 

cattle. Aside from this wall, ~here are no other historical or 

geological features attributed to the property. 

Upon review of the request, the Department of Water Supply 

stated the following: 

"We have no objection to the subject request inasmuch as water 

was committed through a recent subdivision application involving 

the same parcel. However, the applicant should be informed that 

water shall be available only upon completion of the water system 

per approved construction plans of the said subdivision." 

All other cooperating agencies had no objections or comments 

on the subject request. 

,~ ~-\\,..,,~ ~ v.1~ AJ..t.,~aJ.. ~•~ ~. Q. .ll\c.Q ve.rr~ : 

C. ~ .,+\,QJ~~ ·~ ~} 



RECOMMENDATION: HPM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

It is recommended that the request for a Special Permit 
D-f\ LD.S ~ ..,eMAf..efl. 

to allow the establishment of a--ehureh within the State Land,..._ 

Use Agricultural District be given a favorable recommendation, 

based on the following considerations: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 

objectives sought to be accomplished by the Land 

Use Law and Regulations. The purpose of the Land 

Use Law and Regulations is to protect, preserve, and 

encourage the development of lands in the State for 

those uses to which they are best suited in the 

interest of the public health and welfare of the 

people of the State of Hawaii. The area under con­

sideration is classified as agricultural by the 

State Land Use Commission. The Agricultural District 

includes lands surrounded by or contiguous to agri­

cultural lands and which are not suited to agricul­

tural and ancillary activities by reason of topography, 

soils and other related characteristics. The subject 

property has soils which are in the Soil Conservation 

Service's Capability Class VII. Class VII soils have 

very severe limitations which make them unsuited to 

cultivation and restrict their use largely to pasture 

or range, woodland, or wildlife. Class VII soils are 
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the second to the lowest of the Soil Conservation 

Service's ranking system for agricultural producti­

vity. Although it is possible f?r the subject pro­

perty to be used for some agricultural activities, 

it is determined that approval of the subject request 

will not be contrary to the objectives of the Land Use 

Law and Regulations, given the capability class rating 

of the property for agricultural productivity and 

the above cited criterion for determining the Agri­

cultural Distrrct. 

Further, the use of the subject property for non­

agricultural purposes is expected to not have an ad­

verse effect on the overall agricultural potential 

of the region or the island. 

In addition, churches and institutions of a religious 

nature are permitted in the Unplanned and the Agri­

cultural zones by the County Zoning eode. 

2. That the proposed use will not adversely affect 

surrounding properties. Surrounding land uses 

include the Lono Kona Subdivision and grazing lands. 

The Lono Kona Subdivision, in the area adjacent to 
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the subject property, is zoned for residential duplex 

uses. This subdivision is fairly built up and is 

urban in character. The area under consideration is 

designated for alternate urban expansion on the General 

Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map. Should a 

need for urban expansion arise in the future,, , it would 

be directed to areas designated as such by the General 

Plan. The pasture lands which surround the subject 

property on its mauka side could possibly be cut off 

by the proposed Queen Kaahumanu Highway extension. 

It is thus determined that approval of the proposed 

use on the subject property will not have an adverse 

effect on surrounding properties, be they urban or 

agricultural in nature. 

3. That although the proposed use may alter the essential 'I 
f 
' I 

character of the land, it would not be detrimental to t 
t 

~he present 

property is 

use of the subject property. The subject 

a seven-acre portion of a 144-acre parcel. 

t 
I
I 
; 
~ This poruon was recently subdivided out of the larger 

parcel. At the present time it is used for grazing. 

It is undenying that the proposed use will alter the 

character of the land. However, it is determined that 

the provision of a church on the subject land would be 

beneficial and well suited to accommodate the welfare 
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of the publi.c, in this particular case the members of 

the church. At the present time, there is an existing 

meeting place for the members of this denomination. 

Due to the inconvenient location of the existing 

facility, however, it has become necessary f or the 

church to relocate. The existing facility is located 

at an extremely busy intersection in Kailua and is 

subject to traffic, noise, and other similar nuisances. 

Aside from the existing facility, which would be 

phased out of use for worship services, there is no 

other facility of this denomination available to the 
• . . ~~\-l.. • \l-i~ ' 

residents ~it\ the general area ~ Therefore, the esta-

blishment of the proposed use would suit the needs of 

the residents of the area. 

It is further recommended that a favorable recommendation 

be given subject to the following conditions: 

1. That construction of the ~commence within one (1) 

year from the date of approval of the Special Permit.°"""' (\ 
\,e,C1'Mf\t-"o4' ~/,;. ~~(,)"\~~ ~~~• 

2. That occupancy of the proposed building shall n o t be . 

granted until final subdivision approval has been 

given to Subdivision No. 75-124, which is for the 

Kalani Street extension. 

"' 
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3. That a landscaping buffer shall be established along 

the Kuakini Wall side of the property for the purpose 

of screening the proposed use from existing residential 

uses. This buffer shall be incorporated into plans 

submitted for Plan Approval and shall be approved by 

the Planning Director. 

4. That all other applicable rules and regulations, including 

the Plan Approval process, shall be complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the 

Special Permit shall be deemed null and void. 



PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PJ...ANNING COMM ISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Fawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

Pl~CE: Sgt. Yano Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, South Kona, 

Hawaii 

DATE: Thursday, September 25, 1975 

'l'IME: 6:00 p.m. 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following requests: 

l .· 1\PPLICANT: NOBUE OKADA 

LOCATION: Approximately 1.1 mile west of Mamalahoa 

Highway and the Parker Ranch Race Track, 

Lalamilo Farm Lots, Lalamilo, South Kohala. 

TMK: 6-6-05:13 

PURPOSE: Special Permit request to allow the e~tablish­

ment of a vegetable processing plant on a 2 ➔ .9-

acre parcel situated within the Stat~ Land 

Use Agricultural District. 

2. APPLICANT: THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN HAWAII 

LOCATION: ·Former Kalaoa School site located adjacent 

and to the south of the Mauna Zion~ Church, 

mauka of the Old Government Mauka Road, 

Kalaoa 4th, North Rona. 



I 
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TMK: 7-3-04:5 

PURPOSE: Special Permit request to allow the esta blish­

ment of a Kona Christian School on 1.44 acres 

of land situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District. 

3. APPLICANT: "HPM DEVF.LOPMEN'r CORPORA'l'ION 

LOCATION: Adjacent to and immediately mauka of the 

Lono-Kona Su~division, approximately 750 

feet east of the Kalani Street-Lamaokaola 

Street intersection, Keopu 3rd, North Kona. 

TMK: 7-5-03:portion of 2 

PURPOSE: Special Permit request to allow the establish­

ment of a LDS Church on seven (7) acres of · 

land situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are on 

file in the office of the Pianning Department in the County Building 

at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspec~ion during 

office hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning Commis­

sion before that date, or in person at the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
ARTHUR W. MARTIN, Chairman 
By RAYMOND SUEFUJI 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: September 15 and 23, 1975) 
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PLANi::HHG COMMISSIOi.~ 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
September 25, 1973 

The Planning Cornrntssion met in regular session at 3:36 p.m . , in the Meeting 
Room of t:1e Sgt. Rodney J. T. Yano Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, South Kona, 
with Chairman Martin presiding. 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT; Takashi Domingo 
Scott ii. Asai Akira Fujimoto, Ex-offici o Me mber 
Lorraine Jitchaku Edward Harada, Ex-officio Memre r 
Haruo Murakami 
Charles Sakamoto, Jr. 
Leon K. Sterling, Jr. 
Ed C~ Watt 

Raymond H. Suefuji 
Ilima A. Piianaia 
William Moore 
Duane Kanuha 

Earl Nakasato, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Richard Nishinura; Public Works 
Gary Kawasaka, Water Supply 
Quirino Antonio, Water Supply 

and about 10 people in attendance at 3:30 p.m., 40 people at 
6:00 p.m. and 125 at 7:00 p.m. 

I 
i 
I
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LAND USE COMMISSION A duly advertised public hearing was held for 
SPECIAL PERMIT a special permit to allow the establishment of 
EPISCOPAL CIIURCH IH HAWAII a Kana Christian School on 1.44 acres of land 
KALAOA, NORTH KO i.-JA situated with~n the State Land Use Agricultural 

Dist:-ict.. The ·school will be on the former · · 
Kalaoa School site located adjacent and to the south· of the Mauna Zion·a · Church, 
mauka of the Old Government Mauka Road, Kalaoa 4th, North Kana, T.MK: .7-3-04:5. 

The staff presented the attached background information at the .hearing. 

There was a question whether the existing catchment tanks will supply the 
water ad~quately for the school. The Department of Water Supply stated that 
County water may not be available nntil completion of Kahaluu Shaft in 
September 1976. 

Public hearing closed. 

Action was deferred for the same reason as the foregoing item. 

/LAND USE COMMIS~ION A duly advertised public hearing was held for 
SPECIAL PERMIT a special permit to allow the establishment of 
HPM DEVELOP MEN T CORP. a LDS Church on seven (7) ·· acres of land situ­
KEOPU, NORTH KONA ated within the State Land Use Agricultural 

District. The property is located adjacent 
to and immediately rnaQ~a of the Lono-Kona Subdivision, approximately 750 feet 
east of the Kalani Street-Lamaokeola Street intersection, Keopu 3rd, North 
Kona, TMK: 7-5-03:portion of 2. 

The staff presented attached back0round information at the hearing. Public 
hearing closed. 

Action was deferred for the same reasons as the last two •itE?ins. 

RECESS The .Chairman called for a recess at 7:32 p.m. 

*************** 

RECONVENED The meeting was reconvened at 7:40 p.m. 

WORKSHOP ON INTERIM A workshop was held on the draft rules and 
SHORELINE PROTECTION regulations relating to Interim Shoreline 

Protection (Act 176), where the staff made 
its presentation. 

-3-



September 23, 1975 

Mr. N. B. McQuerrey 
McQuerrey Realty Co. 
Suite 419, Bishop Insurance Bldg. 
33 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: Special Permit Application 
HPM Development Corporation 
TMK: 7-5-03:por. 2 

This is in reply to your letter dated September 16, 1975, in which 
you expressed your concern on the subject application. We will try 
to respond to the questions . which you raised. 

The purpose of the Special Permit application is to allow the cons t.ruc·­
tion of a church in the State Land Use Agricultural District. Ap­
proval was granted on August 7, 1975 for the subdivision of a 7-acre 
lot from a larger parcel consisting of 144 acres. The 7-acre lot is 
where the church is proposed to be located. 'rhe land is presently 
owned by the applicant, HPM Development Corporation. If the Special 
Permit application is approved, the LDS church will purchase the lot 
from the applicant. 

In regards to your questions concerning the tax exempt status of the 
property involved, we refer you to Section 246-32(b) (3) of the Hawaii 
Revi~ed Statutes. This section of the Real Property Tax Law of the 
State relates to exemptions for "charitable, et., purposes". Under 
this section, property which is owned in fee simple, leased or rented 
for a period of one year or more is exempt from real property taxes 
when used for "church purposes, including incidental activities, 
parsonages, and church grounds .••• " whether the entire 7-acre lot will 
be exempt from real property taxes will have to be determined by the 
Tax Office. 

We hope that the above answers some of the questions you raised. 
Thank you for expressing your concern. 

r-->4_ •• 
~~~~ 

R zd Suefuji / r 
Director · 
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October G, 1975 

t{r. Robert M. Fuj ir.toto, President 
HPl1 Development Corporation 
P. O. Em~ 337 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tax Pap Vey 7-5-03:Portion of 2 

This is to inform you that your a.pplication will be considered 
on Thursd ay, October 16, 1975 by the Pl a nning Comr.dssion. '!'he 
meeting will te held in the State Conference r oom, State Building , 
Hilo, Hawaii, anc1 is scheduled to begin at 3:00 p.r:i. 

We shall notify you of the Commission's act~on. 

A copy of the agenda is en.closed for your :h1formation. 

I 

h,v---Raynond Su,efuj i 
[; Director 

lat:jac 

Enclosure 

cc !-!r. Dave Laxson 
Mr. I<en.neth Wheeler 
State Land Use Commission 

OCT 8 rn75 



September 26, 1975 

Mr. Robert M. Fujimoto, President 
HPM Development Corporation 
P. o. Box 337 
Hilo, HI 96720 

R~: Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 7-5-03:portion of 2 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of September 25, 1975, held 
a duly advertised public hearing on your application for a 
special permit to allow the establishment of a LDS Church on 
seven (7) acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agri­
cultural District at Keopu 3rd, North Kena, Hawaii. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes, the Commission shall act on such petition 
not earlier than fifteen {15) days after the said public hearing. 

We shall notify you when the Commission is ready to take action on 
your request. 

Arthur w. Martin 
Chairman 

lat:sk 

cc Dave Laxson 
Kenneth \'!'heeler 
State Land Use Commission 

SEf 2 ~ 11J75 

,. 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 06720 HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJICOUNTY OF Director 
HAWAII 

September 11, 1975 

Dear Pr?perty owner: (TMK: 

Re: Special Permit Application - Keopu 3rd, North Kona, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key 7-5-03:portion of 2 

You are hereby notified that a request for a special permit to 
allow the establishment of a LDS Church on seven (7) acres of 
land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural Dis t rict 
has been submitted by the HPM Development Corporation. 

The proposed church is to be located adjacent to and immediately 
mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision, approximately 750 feet east 
of the Kalani Street-Lamaokaola S~reet intersection, Keopu 3rd, 
North Kona, Hawaii. 

A public hearing on the subject among others will be held begin­
ning ai 6:00 p.m. on Thursday, September 25, 1975 in the Meeting 
Room of the Sgt. Rodney J. T. Yano Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, 
South Kona, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing or 
submit written comments prior to the hearing. 

o· 
0& 1-iJ4J 

Raymond Suefuji 
Director 

lat 

Enclosure 
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September 10, 1975 

Mr. Robert M. Fujimoto, President 
HPM Development Corp. 
P. Oo Box 337 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Re: Notice of a Public Hearing 
Speciril Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 7-5-03:portion of 2 

This is to inform you that your request has boen scheduled for a 
public hearing. Said hearing nrnong others will he held h0qinning 
at 6:00 p.m. on 7hursday, Sertemher 25, 1975 at the Sgt. Yano 
Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, South !~ona, Pawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order 
that all questions relative to the request ~ay be clarified. 

A copy of the hearing notice is enclosed for your inforr.iation. 

~~~ 
]A'--"Raymond Suefuji
V Director 

1.at:sb 

Enclosure 

cc: Dave Laxson 
Kenneth Wheeler 

StP 1 o 1975 



September 8, 1975 

Mr. Christopher Cobb 
Chairman and Member 
Board of Land & Natural Resources 
P. o. Box 621 
Honolulu, HI 96809 

Re: Special Permit Application {church site) 
HPM Development Corporation 
TMK: 7-5-03: 02 

Attached is an application of HPM Development Corporation for 
a special pennit. Inasmuch as the request will involve por­
tions of the Kuakini Wall, we would appreciate your r eview. 

·May we have your comments within one week from the above date. 

Thank you very much. 

NH:rfd 
Enclosure 

SEP 0 1975 
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GEORGE R . ARIYOSHI DIVISIONS : 

GOVERNOR OF HAWAII CONVEYANCES 

FISH ANO GAME 

FORESTRY 

LANO MANAGEMENT 

STATE OF HAWAII STATE PAR KS 

WATER ANO LA.NO DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

DIVISION OF STATE PARKS 

P . 0 . BOX 621 

HONOLULU. HAWAII 96809 FILE NO . _____ 

Sept ember 18, 1975 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

Subj ect: Special Permit Application-HPM Develop­
ment Corp. TMK:7-5-03:02 

This project involves Kuakini Wall, 10-28-7276, a site of 
historical merit which is now being prepared for submission to the 
Hawaii Historic Places Review Board. 

Our records indicate that this permit may be connected with 
another review request for a subdivision. A copy of the earlier 
request is enclosed for your information. 

Certain questions arise . Do indeed the two projec ts overlap 
or is this request f or another breach in the wall? Is there any 
change in the width estimate as given in Mr. Carlsmith's letter? 
Who's property is the actual wall? 

We reaffirm our request than that all reasonabl e care be 
exercised to not damage the remaining integrity of Kuakini Wall. 

Sincerely yours, 

//~I~--
,,,,.. ./ 

~-:'.fane L. Silverman 
Historic Preservation Officer 
State of Hawaii 

BW:jsrn 

Encl. 

1.. l.... 
,..: t 
.. ~ 
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!-fay 23, 1975 

Hr. Robert H. Carls1:1ith 
Carlsmit~, C~rls~ith, Wic~lliran and Cas~ 
Attorn~ys-at-L~w 
P. O. l?.o;-: 606 
Hilo, aa-,n1ii 90720 

Dear Mr. Carls~ith: 

SUBJECT: Subdivision of Certain Lan<l at Keopu, 
North Kona, Hawaii and effects on 
Great Hall of Kuakini 

The opening of the Great Wall . at the point indicated 
and i .11 the manner dcscribe,J in your letter cf >!ay ·l, 1975, will 

·not have an adverse effect on the historic or archaeological 
character of the wall. TI1e cattle chute already in place has 
altered that section of the wall to the point of removing its 

.historic integrity. 

I will rc~~cst, ho~ever, that you exercise great care 
so that .fo.1:iat;e to tl1e unaltered sections of the Great ·•.,Jall does 
not occar. 

I a 1)preci.1tc your interest in preserving the Great 1!all 
of Kuakini. If you need further inforr:1..ition, pl(~ase contnct r,iy 
staff. 

.Very tculy yours,
0 
~~.;. . ' ..... \__~-~: ~/ :-::~-:;. ·:;~..,~~2,(.~.,:' ~'_, 

CHRISTOPE.2~. C03B 
iiistoric Preservation Officer 
State of Hai;aii~{v 

G'l'C:hk 
cc: Planning Dept., Hawaii County 
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Department of Land and 
Natural Resources 

State of Hawaii 
75 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Attention: Historical Sites Division 

Gentlemen: 

Re: Subdivision of Certain Land at 
Keopu, North Kona, Hawaii 

We represent RMF Associates, Inc., general 
partner for Keopu Investment Company, a Hawaii limited 
partnership, which is seeking to subdivide certain property 
in North Kona, County and State of Hawaii. In order to 
subdivide the property, access must be provided across 
the Great Wall of Kuakini. At the point in which the 
access road will cross the Great Wall, there is a gate and 
a cattle chute which have been in use for many years. 

. Very little of the Great Wall would have to 
be altered to accomodate the new roadway. I estimate that 
the existing gate and cattle chute cover about a 3~to 
45-foot section of the wall at the point where the 
proposed road would be located. 

I would appreciate your reviewing this matter 
and if there is no intent to condemn the property mentioned, 
I would like to have you sign in the space provided to so 
indicate and return a copy of this letter to me. We would 
like to have notification as to any intended action as 
soon as possible so that we can complete the subdivision 
and sale of the property within the closing time specified 
in the DROA. 

,.; 



C ....llLH:-flTH, CAULSMITJ-l, WICHMAN A.ND CAS E 

Department of Land and 
Natural Resources 

Page -2-
May 1, 1975 

For your reference, I am enclosing a copy of 
the Hawaii County Planning Department's letter in which 
we were reques ted to contact you and a copy of the 
subdivision map showing the proposed lot with my notation. 
This letter and attachment will serve as our request 
for permission to proceed with construction pursuant to 
§ 6-11, Hawaii Revised Statutes. 

Very truly yours, 

CARLSMITH, CARLSMITH, WICHMAN AND CASE 

Robert W. Carlsmith 

RWC:lym 

Enclosures 

Permission for construction according to 
subdivision plan dated January 10, 1975 is 
hereby granted. · 

Department of Land and Natural Resources 
State of Hawaii 

By_____________________ 
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Department of Land and 
Natural Resources 

State of Hawa ii 
75 Aupuni Stree t 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Attention: Historical Sites Division 

Gentlemen: 

Re: Subdivision of Certain Land at 
Keopu, North Kona, Hawaii 

We represent RMF Associates, Inc., general 
partner for Keopu Inve stment Company, a Hawaii limited 
partnership, which is s e eking to subdivide certain property 
in North Kon a , County a n d State of Hawaii. In order to 
subdivide the property, access must be provided across 
the Great Wall of Kuakini. At the point in which the 
access road will cross the Great Wall, the r e is a g a te and 
a cattle chute which have been in use for many years. 

Very little of the Great Wall would have to 
be altered to accomodate the now roadway. I estimate that 
the existing gate and cattle chute cover about a 3~to 
45-foot section of the wall at the point where fhe 
proposed road would be located. 

I would appreciate your reviewing this matter 
and if there is no intent to condemn the p r operty mentioned, 
I would like to have you sign in the space p rovide d to so 
indicate and return a copy of this letter to me. We would 
like to have notification as to any intende d action as 
soon as possible so that we can complete the subdivision 
and sale of ~he property within the closing time specified 
in the DROA. 



CA;ILHmTH, CA11Ls~t1TH, '\V1c1DfAN A.:-n C,u-m 

Department of Land and 
Natural Resources 

Page -2-
May 1, 1975 

For your reference, I am enclosing a copy of 
the Hawaii County Planning Department's letter in which 
we were requested to cont&ct you and a copy of the 
subdivision map showing the proposed lot with my notation. 
This letter and attachment will serve as our request 
for permission to proceed with construction pursuant to 
§ 6~11, Hawaii Revised Statutes. 

Very truly yours, 

CARLSMITH, CARLSMITH, WICHMAN AND CASE 

Robert W. Carlsmith 

-RWC:lym 

Enclosures 

Permission for construction according to 
subdivision plan dated January 10, 1975 is 
herepy granted. 

Department of Land and Natural Resourc~s­
State of Hawaii 

By____________________ 

" 
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~_. .... __ 
·-. ..March 31, 1975 

Mr. Robert Carlsmith 
Carlsmith, Carlsmith, Wichman 

and Case • 
P.O. Box 686 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Proposed subdivision of a portion of R. P. 4475 
. L. C. Aw. 7713, Apana 5 
·Keopu 3rd, North Kena, Hawaii 
TMK: 7-5-03:02 (75-32) 

L 

Please be informed that we are deferring action en the subdivision 
application in order that you may meet with the following: 

1. Revise subdivision plans to follow the proposed Kuakini Highway 
Alignment (Project No. llA-03-69) Alternate Line No. 1 as recom­
mended by the Highways Division. Please confer with the Highways 
Division on the alignment plan and also access to the proposed 
highway alignment since they recommende d the access to the de­
velopment be through the exi sting Kalani Road in the Leno Kona 
Subdivision. 

~- Submit proof of access over an existing easement situated con­
tinuously between the Kalani Road right-of-way and proposed Road 
Lot A. 

3. The "Great Wall of Kuakini,. is situated across of the accessway 
to the subdivision. Demolition of the wall for roadway purpose 
may pose a problem due to its historical significance. It is 
recommended that you confer with the Department of Land and Natural 
Resources on this matter. 

For your information, listed below are some of the requirements affecting 
the subdivision: 

1. Elevation agreement with the Department of Water Supply must be signed 
due to insufficient water pressure. ~ 



Hr. Robert Carlsmi th 
Page 2 
March 31, 1975 

2. You will be required to deposit 
Department of Wat.'.:!r Supply. 

a $150 water storage fee with the 

3. Should further subdivision 
provide a water system for 

occur, the subdivider 
each lot. 

will be required to 

4; A 20-foot wide pavement of dedicable or agricultural standard will 
be required in the ~oad Lot A. Construction drawings will be re­
quired for this purpose . 

.We will appreciate it if the required information will be sub:nitted before 
May 30, 1975 in order that we may proceed with the subdivision application. 
However, if no word is received by the due date, pursuant to the Subdi­
vision Ordinance, appropriate action will be considered. 

If you have any questions, plea.se do not hesitate to contact this office . 

.\c3t,/11t4J ~\,'£ 
(Raymond Suefuji 

·.Director 

KN:rnh 

. cc RMF, Inc. 
Chief Engineer 
Hanager-·DHS 
Env.. Engineer 
Pistrict Enginee= 
Island Survey, Inc. 

" 
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/4e-
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAll 96720 HERBERT T. MATA YOSHI 

Mayor 

D::. ?T. OF L ANOYMONDH.SUEFUJICOUNTY OF 
& tl/~ TUR AL RES OURCES ~DirectorHAWAII 

STATE OF HAWAII -o u·• o - _, _ 
- '1> < - -1 -September 8, 1975 rn ~! 

C, -rv ~z 
w ::u 0 

% ~-n 

Mr. Christo~her Cobb 
Chairman and Member 
Board of Land & Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 621 
Honolulu, HI 96809 

Re: Special Permit Application (church site) 
HPM Development Corporation 
TMK: 7-5-03: 02 

Attached is an application of HPM Development Corporation for 
a special permit. Inasmuch as the request will involve por­
tions of the Kuakini Wall, we would appreciate your review. 
May we have your comments within one week from the above date. 

Thank you very much. 

FROM ____________ 

Enclosure 
TO, FO": 

~OUZA, J. M. _ ACTION 
- · SUE, I!. _ APnOVAL & SIGNATURE 
- KANA YAM,-, R. _ CIPCL' 1.ATION 

~ GORST, w. -1::::c:OM/J,rnrs & RECOMMENDATtONS 
_ pvo,J. _ _:::, ~•-fT ::E?lY 

-~~ - ·- •~!fO 
- SATO, J . _ _ 1·1 • ,: 

- SERIZAW,..._, A. _ __ S,:c ME 
-TAMAYO RI, J , 

-YAMASHIRO, J. 
_ CLERICAL ST.MF 

i:::::1flSTO RIC SITES SECT :ON 

NOTES _______________ 

~D~ 
NH:rfd 

\. 

"":.... ~ 
·- ; 

~ 

l 
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August 13, 1975 

Mr. Dave Laxson 
P.O. Box 686 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: HPM Development Corporation 
Spe~~al Permit - LDS Church 
TMK: 7-5-3: por 2 

This is to acknowledge receipt on August 11, 
cribed special permit appli~ation. 

1975 of the above des­

The County Planning Commission shall conduct a public hearing on 
request within a period of not less than thirty (30) nor more t han 
one hundred twenty (120) days from the receipt of the application. 
The Planning Commissi6n shall then act on the application not earlier 
than fifteen (15) days after -the public hearing but within a reason­
able time thereafter. Should the Planning Commission recommend 
favorably on the request, it will then be forwarded to the State 
Land Use Commission for final action. 

However, the Planning Commission may deny the request if it is 
found that the proposed use does not meet the special penni t guide·­
lines. In this case, their decision is final. In accordance with 
the provisions o~ Chapter 205-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, a denial 
by the Planning Commission may be appealable to the Circuit Court 
of the circuit in which the land is situated, in this case, the 
Third Circuit Court. 

Notice of the time and place of the public hearing shall be for­
warded when the application is scheduled for Commission action. 

Should any questions arise, please contact Norman Hayashi or Ilima 
Piianaia of this department at 961-8288. 

'f'o/---<-21-7r 
Raymond Suefuji 
Director 



MEMORANDUM: 
Hilo, Hm,oii 96720PLANNING DEPA i-TME NT Counly of Mciwai i, 

DPW, DWS, Highway, Health, R&D, Police, August 13, 1975To: Fire Soil Conserv,, Dept. of Ag., Helco, Do~: 
f • • •

Corporation Counsel, Virginia 

From: Planning Director 

Subject: Special Permit - LDS Church 
HPM Development Corporation 
TMK: 7-5-3: por 2 

Attached is an application of HPM Development for a special permit. 
Please review and send us any comments within two weeks from the 
above date. Thank you very much. 

~~ ·. 
Raymond Suefuji 7~ 
Director 

lgv 
Encl. 

'!fr1Jt, 
' ( I 1l_ ,1 1_,'fl: 

~m~ r,- -. ,·-; 
_,.,,:. 

I 

l 

!( 

.i 



..... 

JOHN FARIAS, JR . 

GOVERNOR 
GE.ORGE R. ARIYOSHI 

CHAIRMAN, BOARO OF AGRICULTURE 

YUKIO KITAGAWA 
DEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
14:?.8 SO. KING STREE'r 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96&14 

August 27, 1975 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Raymond Suefuji, Director 
Hawaii County Planning Department 

Subject: Special Permit - LDS Church 
RPM Development Corporation 
TMK: 7-5-3: por 2 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the subject application 

for a special permit and has no objection to the request. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

'""' •-1: 
J ·-
" 
~ 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

MEMORANDUM Date August 27, 197.2 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Permit 
Applicant: LDS Church 
Location : Keopu 3rd, Noo Kena, Hawaii 
TMK: 7-5-3:por. 2 

We have reviewed the subj ect application and our comments are as follows : 

Thr, plans for the :i.Jnprovements of the roadways have been cor.1pleted but no bond 
has as yet been posted nor has the constructi on started. 

B.ARADA, Chief Engineer 

t 
l I

i 

I 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY e COUNTY OF HAWt\11 

P . o . sox · 1e20 H,ILO, HAWAII 96720 2!5 AUPUNI STREET 

August 27, 1975 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Department of ~✓ater Supply 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PE~IT - LDS CHURCH 
HPM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
TMK: 7-5-3:POR. 2 

We have no objection to the subject request inasmuch as wat~r was committed 
through a recent subdivision application involving the same parcel. However, 
the applicant should be informed that water shall be avai fable only upon 
completion of the water system per approved construction plans of the said 
subdivision. 

tt}r~~ Ak l ?c!Fuj) to 
Manager 

QA 

cc: HPM Development Corporation 

.. 



GEOIIG[ n / • Hl \f •' 11 1 
(.,r 1·: , ; 1• , 1 \ I • 

STATE OF H1\ WAII 
D EPARTM E: hn '..•i TRAr✓ SPOR TATION 

t tl ( 1 
::/. 1' 5 DIVI S ION• 

l l/.,'✓ /, 1 1 DISTRI C T I N l i ll L Y 

50 MA KA ALA STREET 

P CJ B O X 27G HHY-H 
HILCJ , ►-i ,'.. WA II 96720 

75~.864 
August 22, 1975 

1·:Et-iOR.4NDUM: 

TO: Director, Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

FROM: District Engineer, Hawaii 

SU!3JECT: ( ) Change of Zone App1ication 

( ) Variance Application 

( ) Subdivision Application No. 

( x) Special Permit Application 
LDS Church, HPM Development Corp. 
TMK 7-5-3: por 2 

We have no objections on the proposed action but landscaping should 
be provided for in the development 0£ subject plans. 



COUNTY OF HA WAIi 

DEPA RTME N Y OF PO LI CE 
HILO, HAWAII 

OUR REFERENCE ADDRESS ALL 
COMMUNIC ATIONS TO: 
ERNEST J. FE RG ERSTROM 

YOUR REFERENCE CHIEF O f POLICE 
HILO, HAWAII 

August 22, 1975 

TO ' RAYMOND SUEFUJI, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM GEORGE IRANON, INSPECTOR, ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATIONS 

The special permit applications submitted by the applicant s listed below 
were reviewed and from t he police standpoint, we can foresee no adverse 
effects from the requested changes. 

/ 1. HPM Development Corporation - LDS Church 
TMK: 7-5-3: por 2 

2. Honolulu Poi Co., Ltd. - Vegetable Processing Plant 
TMK: 6-6-5: 13 

3. Girl Scout Council of the Pacific, Inc. - Service Center 
TMK: 1-6-4:1: (por) 

-
INSPECTOR 

GI/k 



.

MEMORANDUM: 
" PLANNING • DEPARTMENT County of Howo ii, Hjlc, tfowaii 96720 

To: Do~: Augus~ 13, 1975 

From: Planning Director 

Subject : ·· Special Permit - LDS Church 
HPM Development Corporation 
TMK: 7-5-3: por 2 

Attached is ·an application of HPM Development for a special permit. 
Please review and send us any comments within two weeks from the 
above date. Thank you very much . · 

~~ . ·•. 

Raymond Suefuj i 7-r-
Director · 

lgv .. 
Encl. , 

August 20, 1975 
Department of Health, Hilo 

we have no objections to the proposed uses. 

-~ c -~>-_;-\ 
' ,ENDRE TOTH, P.E. 

Environmental Engineer, Hawaii 

! 
~ 

... ,.,;: y 
·~ 

' 
~ 

1 



HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. 
P. □. BOX 1027 HILO, HAWAII - 9672 □ 

August 20, 1975 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Raymond Suefuji 

Subject: Application for Special Permits 

Gentlemen: 

We have no comments to the following applications: 

J LDS 
HPM 

Church - Special Permit 
Development Corporation 

TMK: 7-5-3: por 2 

Girl Scout Council of the Pacific, Inc. 
Special Permit - Girl Scout Service Center 
including offices and Training Facilities 
TMK: 1-6-4:11 {por) 

Honolulu Poi Co., Ltd. 
Special Permit - Vegetable Processing Plant 
TMK: 6-6-5: 13 

V ~ uly urs 

JN:bk 

....- ~ 

... 

f 

~ 

I 



HAWAII COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Mr. Raymond Sue fuji, Director 
TO: Planning Director DATE: August 21, 1975 

FROM: Inspector Terui chi Kohashi 

SUBJECT: Spec i a 1 Permit - LOS Church 
HPM Development Corporation 
TMK: 7-5-3: por 2 

Kailua fire station is located 7 miles distant. There is one 

fire hydrant within the subdivisiono 

• I 

Fire Inspector 

HFD-30 
11/29/74 - lM 

,,. 



ME/v\ORANDUM: 
Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii • 9672QPLANNING DEPARTMENT County of 

To: Date: August 13, 1975 

From: Planning Director 

Subject: Special Permit - LDS Church 
HPM Developme nt Corporation 
TMK: 7-5-3: por 2 

Attach e d is a n application of HPM Deve
Please revi e w and send us any comments 
above date . Thank you very much. 

lopme nt 
within 

fo r 
t wo 

a 
w

special 
eeks from 

permit. 
the 

~~~r-
Raymond Sue fuji ✓,:::::;-✓ 
Dir•ector 

lgv 
Encl. 

L.tJNLk ~1..9..J.,?t:; 
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J<lCORDA1101'-l RlQUESITD !1.Y: 

AFTER RECORDATION, RETURN TO: 

'Carhmill1, Corlsrr.:;h, Wiu11,1un t... C.H_ 

' P. 0. Box 686 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

lffTURN BY: MAIL ( ) PICKUP ( ) 

-tit 01:/GlNAl Or- T!il: ,1CU,\'\,,, 

RECOl!DED /,S fOll.Ci'NSi 
ST/,H or IIAWAll 

OHICf Of 

oUREAU OF CONVEYANCE· 
1 .1ocelvecJ for 1ecorJ lhi, 

IQ\/ of _ _<)~~1,____A_D_l_7~ 

I o''ilu (I I ••, ~~> 
11 • · .... ~ o'clock j_J,t or 

-Kordod_ In li!J-or ~----;__-

,... fnnru -~----.-----

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR REGISTRAR'S USE 

GRANT OF EASEMENT 

THIS. GRANT OF EASEMEN~ made this day 

. of __Q?;...,--~-~~~J:::-___ , 1975, by and between ARTHUR D • 

-NEARON and GLADYS H. NEARON, husband and wife, whose 

residen~e and post office addr~ss is 941 Charleston Road, 

Palo Al to, California, hereinafter called the · G~Z\NTOR.S, 

and CAPT. COOK INVESTMENT COI·1PANY, . INC. , a Hawaii . 

corporation, RM.F ASSOCIATES, INC., a Hawaii corp<;>ration, 

General Partner of Keopu Investinent Company, a Hawaii 

limited partnership, and HPM DEVELOPMENT CORP., a Hawaii 

corporation I doing business as KEOPU DEVELOP!·IBNT VENTURE, 

a joint venture, whose business address is 380 Kanoelehua 

Avenue, Hilo, Hawaii, and whose post office address is 

P.O. Box 337, Hilo, Hawaii, hereinafter called the 

GRANTEES, 

WITNESS 'ETH: 

That the G::-antors, for and in consideration of 

the sum of ONE DOLL\R ($1.00) and other valuc1ble co"nsidcration, 

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged bi the Grantees, do 

hereby grc1nt unto the said Grantees, their successors and 

cssigns, a perpetual casement of .way over, along and across 

thnt: ccrt~in po.reel of real property described in Exhibit J\ 

. . 

' 



, 

it 

. . 

atta~hed hereto and made a part hereof, .appurtenant to and 

.for the benefit of that certain parcel of real · property 

described in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof, 

for the pur_pose of roadway, water and utility purposes, 

including access for the ·construction and ma intenance thereof. 

TOGETHER with all and singular the rights, tenements, 

herel.;_taments and appurtenances thereun\o belonging or in 

anywise appertaining so as to vest the said Grantees with 

all rights necessary for the full and complete use, occupation 

and enjoyment of the easement hereby granted and all rights 

and privileges incident thereto, together with the right to 

make improvem·ents and to correct any conditions or obstructions 

which may injure or interfere with the Grantees' use, o~cupation 

or enjoyment of the easement hereby granted. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said appurtenant easement 

unto the said Grantees, their .successors and assigns, in 

perpetuity •. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF .the said Grantors have hereunto 

set their h~nds on the d'ay and year first above written. 

/.pproved ,a to form 
. C/.RLSMITH, CARLS MITH. V-dCHMAN ., . . ·· CAS(! 

,,---~ 

rthur D. Nearon 

-~ Gladys 'H. Nearon1,...,-1~ 

' 

2. 
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SS: 

1-1.cf 
On this ~ _ day of 

before me personally appeared ARTHUR D. NEARON and GLADYS 

H. NEARON, to me known to be the perso11s described in and 

who_execute d the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged 

to me that they executed the same as their free act and 

deed. 

Notary Pub l i c , ,i-11R .LJ 7 i,J..;) /l-i/1 I-­

<!. 1/2C.U. f 71 ,5-;--p,t3c tJ,= H/hUA-'tf 

J.ly Commission Expires: 

• 
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DiscRIPl'ION · 

LOT 67-B 

. Dcing a Portion of Lot 67 of.File Plan 769 
(Portion of R.P. 4475, L.C. Aw. 7713,: Apana 5 to V. ~11Ilalu) 

Situated at Keopu 3rd, North Kana, Hawaii 

Beginning at a point at the southeast corner of this parcel of land in the 
Great Wall of Kuakini., the coordinates of said point of beginning referred 
to Governnent Survey Trian;ulation Station "lxOR11I MERIDIAN" being 254.47 
feet South and 2310.67 feet East and running by azimuths measured clockwise 

·£ra.n True South: 

l. 57° 50' 32.01 feet along the remainder of Lot 67 of 
Fite Plan 769; 

2. 147° .50' 40.00 feet along the easterly end of Kalani 
Street; 

3. 237° 50' 50.14 feet along Exclusion l . and along Lot 119 
of File Plan 769; 

4. 348° 30' ·.0.38 feet along the Great Wall of Kuakini; 

· 43.54 feet along the Great Wall of Kuakini tc> 
the point of beginning and containing an 
area of 1,643 s .quarc Feet. 

----·----- ·--· 

·-• •, 

·- ... . 

. . 

• ... 

I--~- . ··-·-·· .-· 



. . DESCl"!IPTION . ... 
LOT "B" 

.. 
Being a Portion of E.P. 1+475, 

L$C. Aw. 7713, Apana 5 to .v. Kamamalu 

Situated at Kcopu 3rd, North Kona, Hawaii .. 
•. 

. . . . . 

Beginning at a pipe at the northwest corner of this parcel of land, in the 
Great Wall of Kua!dni, the coordinates of said point of beginning referred 
to Goverrrnent Survey Tri2.ngulation Station "::--;ORTtl MERIDL\....~ " being 266. 76 
feet South and 2312.09 feet East and runru.ng by azimuths measured clockwise 
froill True South: 

l. 237° 50' 30" 137. 77 feet ~long proposed sixty (60) feet wide 
road to a pipe; 

2. Thence aiong proposed sixty (60) feet wide road, along a curve to the 
right with a radius of 270 , 00 feet, the 
chord azimuth and dist2.nce being: 
268° 55' 15" 278. 76 feet to a pipe; 

3. 300° 00 1 139.01 fe e t along proposed sixty (60) feet wide 
•. road to a pipe; 

. 
4. Thence along a proposed cul-de-sac, a.long a curve to the right ·with 

a radius of 30.00 feet, the chord azin:;uth 
and distance being: 
345° 00' 42.43 to a pipe; 

5, · 300° 00' 50.00 feet along a proposed cul-de-sac to a pipe; 

6. 210° 00 1 5.00 feet · along a proposed cul-de-sac to a pipe; 

7. Thence alon_g a propos ed cul-de-sac, along a curve to the right with 
a radius of 30.00 feet, the chord azim.ith 
and distance be~ng: 
255° 00' 42.43 feet to a pipe; 

8. 300° 00' 5.00 feet along a proposed cul-de-sac to a pipe ; 
. 

9. 210° . 00' 50.00 feet along a proposed cul-de-sac to a pipe; 

10. Thcnc~ along a proposed cul-de-sac, along a curve to the right with 
a radius of 30.00 feet, the chord azl.!llu th 
and distance being: 
165° 00' 42.43 feet to a pipe; 

https://runru.ng


.

11.. 

. 12. 

. 13., 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22., 

23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

210° 

308° 

77° 

70° 

73o 

79° 

65° 

57o 

65° 

00, 

50' 

49' 

25' 

52 I 

57' 

07' 

52 I 

01' 

85° 46 I 

71° 37' 

67° 40' 

65° 35' 

165° 10·1 

172° 15' 

•.
•. 

30 11 

30 11 

30" 

30" 

30" 

30 11 

30" 

30" 

30" 

30 11 

90.00 feet aloni n proposed cul-de-sac and alon0 
the rcm.:iindcr of R.P. 4475, L.C. Aw. 7713, 
.Apana 5 to V. Kama.malu to _a pipe; 

375.29 feet along the remainder of R.P. 4475, 
L.C. Aw. 7713,· Apana 5 to V. Ka.mamalu to 
Cl pipe; . . 

then':e along__stonewall along the northwest 
side of the Land of Honuat.ila (Grant 3100 to 
J.W. Kuak2.mauna) for the next twelve (12) 
courses, the azimuths and distances between 
points being; 

•. 
12.92 feet to a nail in concrete; 

190.43 feet to a nail in concrete; 

·127.53 feet to a nail in concrete; 

55.32 feet to a nail in concrete; 

51.84 feet to a nail in concrete; 

127.79 feet to a nail. in -concrete; 

53.q-6 feet to a nail in concrete; 

41.54 feet to a nail in concrete; 

25.37 feet to a nail in concrete; 

92.78 feet to a nail in concrete; 

69.63 feet to a nail in concrete; 

107.03 feet · to a pipe in concrete in the Great 
Wall of Kuakini; 

thence along the Great Wall of Kuakini for 
the next u:o (2) courses, the azimuths and 
distances between points being: 

·.
157~·31 f cet to a pipe in concrete; 

305.48 feet to the point of beginning and contain­
ing an area of 7. 016 .".crcs. 

• 
•. 

. : ..,· .. . 

·:: :..·· .. 

. . 

. .... . 



,. . . ,,.- ....., . _.. 

_ _______ __.,;i 

-----

Own(!!r.g : 

.Rr./hur t:J. Ne.;;,ron 
,a;,nd ,yr, al~d1s -----

PL.RN SHOWING 

SU!:30/ V/SION OF LOT ~7 OF LONO KON~ SV80/V/.S'/OH 

INTO LOT.S G7-..FI ._P1N.O G7-.e ' .....~,~, -2~~~~-. . 
. .~(~- :~)'T [ ~' .t) \ i ·~~ .e1ru.Rrt:!.D .PIT" ~oPU ..3;::E'

J i J\l'·i['), •' 
NORTH KON.Fl, H.RWRI/ 

.$<.JI\ ·L1 ( .v~;: .,·, \,. "i 

!• ' 

- Survey ,;;,nd P /J;Jn h'I J..e/.;;,nd Surv~~ Inc . 

Hilo_, H 0 w.;,i/ 

M~'f 14; l!;J A5 ____.,__..,_______=__..,.__recn:.....,._ ____ _______________ __,_...,._....,,,,_ 

- - . - - .·-
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL ?Eru1IT 

(I) (We) hereby r~quest approval for a Spec~al Permit to use certain 
property located at K-:!oou 3d, North Kon2 1 Countv and State of Hawa.ij_ 
in accordance with provisions of ~ection 98n-6, Act 205, SLH 1963 for the 
following described purpose. 

The property described in this application is to be used 
as a church site. 

Descriotion of Prooerty: 

The property involved is Lot B, 7.01~ 
-shown on the subdivision map attached 

acres in 
hereto. 

area, as 

Pe~ltioner's inter~st in subject crooerti: 

Owner 

Pet~tion er's reason(s) for reauestinq Soecial Permit: 
NOTS: The applicant must show that all of the following conditions exist: 
1) ibat there are unusual or exceptional circumsta nces applying t6 the sub­
ject property, building or use which do not generally apply to surroundi.nq 
propitty or improv e ments in the same zone district: 2) th a t the unusual or 
exception-al- circumstance.:; which a?ply to the subj e ct property, buj_ld ir:g or 
use are reasonable and proper and will not be materially detriment a l to 
public health, safety, morals, and general welfare; nor will it be injurious 
to improver:-.-2nts or property rights related to prope1:ty in the surroundin::; 
~rea: 3) that the strict enforceme nt of the zoning regulation would result 
in practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship inconsist e nt with the 
intent and purpose of Act 205: and 4) that the granting of a special permit 
will not be contrary to the objectives of the Master Plan or Plans of the 
State and/or County Governr,,ent ~ · 

See attachment. 

Telephone 935-0875 

--·--··---

\ ... \
\ .. 

. \_. ~OUNTY OF l·JM-l/\lI 

~OUHTY PL/\lllUllG DEP/\RTMEl~T.,,,-

FOR OFFICI/\L ~E OHLY 

Date petition and fee received by 
Comm:i.ssion 

Date petition is scheduled for public 
}waring 

Dt1te Commission took action and its 
ruling 

'J'hc propc!rty is ;.ituutcd in t1(n) Dir.t.d.ct.--------------
' ·:f•i1\IU,::-i: 

•• 

https://surroundi.nq


• • 

·

.. 
t...07 

7.0/G Res. 

.5V/3DIV/.DIOl,1 OF .R- PORT/ON OF 

R...P. ! 
.:i\ ,-.,.:·:; r,· :! 5 pt~·:.. :-; rc,;l by 111~ 

. •'r 11:1,.:~•r 1.1;: M'; "\',·ri ., i.1:\ ! 
r. 
I: 

. ·.I•,. ·..., I: 
........__................. ---..~--~··- .. ,.._~""4'\.•....,.,.•.......wl~..... ~ ............... .....,.,.., ~..,....,.......__....,___. ....1 .., ,,....~ -· ",..''' ' • \. \ •·· 

• .. : • , .. , ,· . . " • .,, \ : '- ' ··.' _.., I ... ,.• ., .' ... ' . . / ' . J 

... _ ~ - ·_... _. .. · ·--· ··· - -·------·---------···· ··-·--- ----------·---·--------------·····- .... -· • · ·· 

7713., ..RF-'.PJ,\'.,q S TO V. K.Rl,-1..r-?;\,,./.P/LU 

..5ur,•c:y ✓.,.,.,,..,, / 7/.--;,n !.•y /.-J.~;,nd Ourv«y,, In~ . 
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Petitioner's rea son(s) for requesting Special Permit: 

The proposed church site lies makai of the 
Kaahumanu Highway extension route and mauka of the 
Lono-Kona Subdivision. The property is not well 
suited for agriculture and with the completion of 
the Kaahumanu Highway extension will be divided from 
the remaining agricultural property by a major highway. 
The prese nt use is for pasture purpos es, which use 
will be difficult and uneconomical to continue after 
the completion of the Kaahumanu Highway; 

The proposed church site is amply large 
to accommodate th e proposed use without significant 
effect on the adjoining Lono-Kona Subdivision. The 
proposed use will not significantly affect the prope rty 
rights of prope rty owners in the immediate vicinity. 

Enforceme nt of the zoning code would r e sult 
in the applicant's prope rty being put to a use that 
it is not suited for physically or economically. 

The subject property is zoned unplanne d under 
the County zoning code and the proposed us e :is a 
conditionally permitted use in an unplanned district. 
If the prope rty was zone d agriculture under the County 
zoning code , the proposed use would still be a conditionally 
permitted use, and therefore not in conflict with the 
zoning code or General Plan for the County of Hawaii. 
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